
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

COVID-19 Antigen Rapid Test (Swab) 
  

 

A rapid test for the qualitative detection of SARS-CoV-2 Nucleocapsid Protein antigens present in nasal swab specimen.  
For self-testing in vitro diagnostic use.  

TESTING PROCEDURE 
      

      

  

Remove the 
cover of the 
tube containing 
the extraction 
buffer. 
Place the tube 
in the tube 
holder. 

Remove the swab from the 
pouch. 
Do not touch the “cotton” tip. 

Insert the swab into your nostril. Do not exceed 2 cm. 
Firmly rub the swab in a circular motion around the inside wall of each nostril 5-10 times. 

Immediately insert the swab 
into the bottom of tube 
containing the extraction 
buffer. 
Stir the swab to mix well. 
Press the tip of the swab in 
tube. 
Rotate the swab for 10-15 
seconds. 

Pull out the 
swab while 
pinching the 
tube. Release 
the sample on 
the swab in the 
tube as much as 
possible. 
 

Close the 
cap or fit 
the tube 
tip onto 
the tube. 

Remove the test cassette from the 
sealed foil pouch and use it within one 
hour. 
P|ace the test cassette on a clean 
Ievel surface. 

Invert the tube and add 3 drops of solution to 
the specimen well(S) of the test cassette and 
start the timer.  
Do not move the test cassette during test. 

Read the result at 15 minutes. 
Do not interpret the result after 20 minutes. 

After the test is completed, place all the 
components of the test kit in a plastic 
bag and tightly sealed, then dispose of 
them according to the local regulations. 
Do not reuse any used components of 
the kit. 

Wash hands 
thoroughly after test 
disposal. 

READ RESULTS 

Please share your test result with your healthcare provider and carefully follow your local COVID guidelines/requirements. 
POSITIVE: You can see two colored lines. One colored line appears in the control line area (C), and the other line 
appears in the test line area (T). 
Note: The intensity of the color in the test line region (T) will vary based on the amount of SARS-CoV-2 antigen present in the 
sample. So any shade of color in the test region (T) should be considered positive. 
The positive result means that you are most likely to suffer from COVID-19, but the results should be confirmed. Carefully follow 
your local COVID guidelines / requirements. If it is necessary, your doctor may prescribe PCR detection reagent for 
confirmation. 

 
NEGATIVE: You can see only one colored line appears in the control line area(C). There is no line appears in the test line 
area (T). This means you are unlikely to have COVID-19. However, it is possible for this test to give a negative result that is 
incorrect (a false negative) in some people with COVID-19. This means you could possibly still have COVID-19 even though the 
test is negative. In addition, it is recommended to repeat the test in 1-2 days, because the coronavirus cannot be accurately 
detected at all stages of the infection.  
Even with a negative test result, distance and hygiene rules must be observed, migration/traveling, attending events and etc 
should follow your local COVID guidelines/requirements. 

 
INVALID: There is no line appears in the control line area (C). The most likely reason for this situation is insufficient 
specimen size or incorrect process operation. It is recommended to review the procedure, and then re-operate with a new test. 
Stop using the test kit if the problem is not resolved, and contact your local COVID-19 Center. 

WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS 

Read all the information in this package insert before performing the test. 

1. For self-testing in vitro diagnostic use only.  

2. Test for children should be used under the supervision of an adult. 

3. Do not eat, drink or smoke in the area where the specimens or kits are handled. 

4. Use the test only once, do not reuse the test. Do not use after expiration date. 

5. Do not use test if pouch is damaged. 

6. Wash hands thoroughly before and after handling. 

7. If the result is preliminary positive, share your test result with your healthcare provider and 

carefully follow your local COVID guidelines/requirements. 

8. Do not drink the buffer in the kit. Carefully handle the buffer and avoid it contacting skin or 

eyes, rinse with plenty of running water immediately if contacting. 

9. The used test should be disposed according to local regulations. 

10. Collect of sample from nasal of infants or small children may be painful and harmful. It is 

recommended that infants or new-borns might be tested with the guidance of medical staff.  

When collecting of sample from nasal of children you may need another person to steady the 

child's head while swabbing, you may not need to insert the swab as far into the nostril. 

STORAGE 

Store the test at 35.6-86°F (2-30°C). Do not open the pouch until ready for use. DO NOT FREEZE. 

Keep dry. 
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Note: This may feel uncomfortable. Do not insert the swab any deeper if you feel 
strong resistance or pain. 
When the nasal mucosa is damaged or bleeding, nasal swab collection is not 
recommended. 
If you are swabbing others, please wear a face mask. With children, you may not 
need to insert the swab as far into the nostril. For very young children, you may 
need another person to steady the child’s head while swabbing. 
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INTENDED USE 
The COVID-19 Antigen Rapid Test (Swab) is a single-use test kit intended to detect the 
novel coronavirus SARS-CoV-2 that causes COVID-19 in self-collected nasal swab 
specimen from symptomatic / asymptomatic individuals who are suspected of being 
infected with COVID-19. This test is designed for the use by layperson.  
A positive result indicates the presence of SARS-CoV-2. Individuals whose test results 
are positive should self-isolate and seek help from relevant healthcare institutions. A 
positive result may also be caused by bacterial infection or co-infection with other 
viruses. A negative result may also be infected with SARS-CoV-2. Individuals whose 
test results are negative continue to experience COVID-like symptoms should seek 
follow-up help from relevant healthcare institutions. 
The COVID-19 Antigen Rapid Test (Swab) only indicates a preliminary result. The 
confirmation of the final result should be based on the clinical diagnosis. 
BACKGROUND 
The novel coronaviruses belong to the β genus. COVID-19 is an acute respiratory 
infectious disease. People are generally susceptible. Currently, the patients infected by 
the novel coronavirus are the main source of infection; asymptomatic infected people 
can also be an infectious source. Based on the current epidemiological investigation, 
the incubation period is 1 to 14 days, mostly 3 to 7 days. The main manifestations 
include fever, fatigue and dry cough. Nasal congestion, runny nose, sore throat, myalgia 
and diarrhea are found in a few cases. 
TEST PRINCIPLE 
The COVID-19 Antigen Rapid Test (Swab) is a qualitative membrane-based 
immunoassay for the detection of SARS-CoV-2 Nucleocapsid protein Antigens in 
human nasal swab specimen. 
REAGENTS 
The test contains monoclonal anti-SARS-CoV-2 antibody and goat anti-mouse IgG as 
the capture reagent and monoclonal anti-SARS-CoV-2 antibody and mouse IgG as the 
detection reagent. 
MATERIALS 
Materials Provided 

• Test cassette • Extraction buffer • Package insert 

• Sterile swab • Biosafety Bag (optional) • Tube holder 

Materials required but not provided 
• Timer 
LIMITATIONS 
1. Failure to follow these procedures may affect test performance. 
2. The COVID-19 Antigen Rapid Test (Swab) only indicates the presence of 

SARS-CoV-2 antigens in the specimen. 
3. Negative results cannot rule out SARS-CoV-2 infections, especially in those who 

have been exposed to the virus. If the test result is negative or non-reactive and 
clinical symptoms persist. It is because the very early infection virus may not be 
detected, it is recommended to test again with a new kit or test with a molecular 
diagnostic device to rule out infection in these individuals. 

4. Positive results of COVID-19 may be due to infection with non-SARS-CoV-2 
coronavirus strains or other interference factors. 

5. If the virus concentration in the specimen is too low, false negative results may 
occur. 

PERFORMANCE 
Clinical performance 
A clinical evaluation was conducted comparing the results obtained using the 
COVID-19 Antigen Rapid Test with RT-PCR (nasopharyngeal swab) test result. 
The clinical trial included 997 nasal specimens. The results demonstrated 97.0% 
sensitivity and >99.9% specificity with an overall accuracy of 98.0%. 
 
 
 

 
PCR (nasopharyngeal swab) 

confirmed 
sample number 

Correct  
identified 

Positive sample 665 645 

Negative sample 332 332 

total 997 977 

Relative Sensitivity 97.0%(95%CI:95.4%-98.2%) 

Relative Specificity >99.9%(95%CI:98.9%-100%) 

Accuracy 98.0%(95%CI:96.9%-98.8%) 

97.0% Sensitivity: In total 665 PCR confirmed positive samples: 645 PCR confirmed 
positive samples were correctly detected by Citest COVID-19 Antigen Rapid Test. 
There are 20 false negative cases. 
>99.9% Specificity: In total 332 PCR confirmed negative samples:332 PCR confirmed 
negative samples were correctly detected by Citest COVID-19 Antigen Rapid Test. 
There are 0 false positive case. 
98.0% Accuracy: In total 997 PCR confirmed samples, 977 PCR confirmed samples 
were correctly detected by Citest COVID-19 Antigen Rapid Test.  
The observed accuracy may vary depending on the prevalence of the virus in the 
population. 
Cross-reactivity 
Test results will not be affected by other respiratory viruses and commonly encountered 
microbial flora and low pathogenic coronaviruses listed in table below at certain 
concentrations. 

Description Test Level Description Test Level 
Adenovirus type 3 3.16 x 104 TCID50/ml Arcanobacterium 1.0x108 org/ml 

Adenovirus type 7 1.58 x 105 TCID50/ml Candida albicans 1.0x108 org/ml 

Human coronavirus OC43 1 x 106 TCID50/ml Escherichia coli 1.0x108 org/ml 

Human coronavirus 229E 5 x 105 TCID50/ml Haemophilus influenzae 1.0x108 org/ml 

Human coronavirus NL63 1 x 106 TCID50/ml Legionella pneumophila 1.0x108 org/ml 

Human coronavirus HKU1 1 x 106 TCID50/ml Mycobacterium tuberculosis 1.0x108 org/ml 

Influenza A H1N1 3.16 x 105 TCID50/ml Bordelella pertussis 1.0x108 org/ml 

Influenza A H3N2 1 x 105 TCID50/ml Streptococcus pyogenes 1.0x108 org/ml 

Influenza B 3.16 x 106 TCID50/ml Neisseria lactamica 1.0x108 org/ml 

Human Rhinovirus 2 2.81 x 104 TCID50/ml Neisseria subflava 1.0x108 org/ml 

Human Rhinovirus 14 1.58 x 104 TCID50/ml Pseudomonas aeruginosa 1.0x108 org/ml 

Human Rhinovirus 16 8.89 x 104 TCID50/ml Staphylococcus epidermidis 1.0x108 org/ml 

Measles 1.58 x 104 TCID50/ml Streptococcus pneumoniae 1.0x108 org/ml 

MERS-coronavirus 1.17 x 104 TCID50/ml  
Staphylococcus aureus  

subspaureus 
1.0x108 org/ml 

Mumps 1.58 x 104 TCID50/ml Streptococcus sp group F 1.0x108 org/ml 

Parainfluenza virus 2 1.58 x 107 TCID50/ml Streptococcus salivarius 1.0x108 org/ml 

Parainfluenza virus 3 1.58 x 108 TCID50/ml Respiratory syncytial virus 8.89 x 104 TCID50/ml 

Interfering Substances 
Test results will not be interfered by following substances at certain concentrations: 

Substance Concentration Substance Concentration Substance Concentration 
Whole Blood 20 μg/ml Rebetol 4.5 μg/mL Zicam 5%v/v 

Mucin 50 μg/mL Relenza 282 ng/mL Alkalol 10X 
Budesonide 
Nasal Spray 200 μg/mL Tamiflu 5 mg/mL Sore Throat 

Phenol Spray 15% v/v 

Flunisolide 6.8 ng/mL HAMA 63 ng/mL 
CVS Nasal 

Spray 
(Cromolyn) 

15% v/v 

Dexamethasone 0.8 mg/mL Tobramycin 2.43 mg/mL Fluticasone 
Propionate 5% v/v 

Mupirocin 12 mg/mL Biotin 100 μg/mL Nasal block gel 5% v/v 

Oxymetazoline 0.6 mg/mL Menthol 1.5 mg/mL Strepsils 
(flurbiprofen) 

5%( w/v, 
50mg/mL) 

Phenylephrine 12 mg/mL Benzocaine 1.5 mg/mL / / 

EXTRA INFORMATION 
1. How do I know if the Test worked well? 
The COVID-19 Antigen Rapid Test is a rapid chromatographic immunoassay for the 
qualitative detection of SARS-CoV-2 antigens present in self-collected swab specimens. 

When the control line(C) appears, it means the test unit is performing well. 
2. How soon can I read my results? 
You can read your results after 15 minutes as long as a colored line has appeared next 
to the Control region(C), do not read result after 20 minutes. 
3. When is the best time to run the test?  
Test can be done at any time of the day.  
4. Can the result be wrong? Are there any factors that can affect the test result? 
The results will only give accurate results as far as the fresh human nasal swab is used 
and followed the instructions carefully. Nevertheless, the result can be incorrect. 
Non-SARS-CoV-2 coronavirus strains or other interference factors may cause a 
preliminary Positive Result. 
5. How to read the test if the color and the intensity of the lines are different?  
The color and intensity of the lines have no importance for result interpretation. The test 
should be considered as Positive whatever the color intensity of the test line (T) is. 
6. What do I have to do if the result is positive?  
A positive result means the presence of SARS-CoV-2 antigens. A positive results means 
it is very likely you have COVID-19 and the result should be confirmed. Immediately go 
into self-isolation in accordance with the local guidelines and immediately contact your 
general practitioner / doctor or the local health department in accordance with the 
instructions of your local authorities. Your test result will be checked by a PCR 
confirmation test and you will be explained the next steps. 
7. What do I have to do if the result is negative?  
A negative result means that you are negative or that the viral load is too low to be 
recognized by the test. However, it is possible for this test to give a negative result that is 
incorrect (a false negative) in some people with COVID-19. This means you could 
possibly still have COVID-19 even though the test is negative.  
In addition, you can repeat the test with a new test kit. In case of suspicion, repeat the 
test after 1-2 days, as the coronavirus cannot be precisely detected in all phases of an 
infection. Even with a negative test result, distance and hygiene rules must be observed, 
mitigation/traveling, attending events and etc should follow your local COVID 
guidelines/requirements. 
LITERATURE REFERENCES 
1. BACKINGER, C.L. and KINGSLEY, P.A., Recommendations for Developing User 
Instruction Manuals for Medical Devices Used in Home Health Care, Rockville, MD, U.S. 
Food and Drug Administration, Center for Devices and Radiological Health, HHS Pub. 
FDA 93-4258. 
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Statement: Information about manufacturer of Sterile swab is placed on the packaging. 
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COVID-19 Antigen Rapid Test (Swab) 
COVID-19-Antigen-Schnelltest (Abstrich) 

  
 

Ein Schnelltest für den qualitativen Nachweis von SARS-CoV-2 Nucleocapsid-Protein-Antigenen in Nasenabstrichproben.  
Test zur Eigenanwendung in der In-vitro-Diagnostik.  

TESTVERFAHREN 
      

      

  

OR

Den Tupfer 
herausziehen und 
dabei das Röhrchen 
zusammendrücken. 
Eine möglichst 
große Menge der 
Probe auf dem 
Tupfer im Röhrchen 
freisetzen. 
 

Das Ergebnis nach 15 Minuten ablesen. 
Nach Ablauf von 20 Minuten darf das Ergebnis nicht 
mehr ausgewertet werden. 

Nach Abschluss des Tests alle 
Komponenten des Testkits in einen 
Kunststoffbeutel geben, dicht verschließen 
und dann gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften 
entsorgen. Die gebrauchten Komponenten 
des Kits nicht wiederverwenden. 

ERGEBNISSE ABLESEN 

Bitte teilen Sie Ihre Testergebnisse Ihrem Arzt mit und halten Sie die örtlichen COVID-Richtlinien/-Anforderungen ein. 
POSITIV: Es sind zwei farbige Linien zu sehen. Eine farbige Linie ist im Kontrollbereich (C), eine weitere Linie im 
Testbereich (T) zu sehen. 
Hinweis: Die Farbintensität der Testlinie (T) kann in Abhängigkeit von der Konzentration an SARS-CoV-2-Anitgenen in der 
Probe variieren. Daher muss jegliche Färbung der Testlinie (T) als positiv interpretiert werden. 
Ein positives Ergebnis bedeutet, dass Sie höchstwahrscheinlich an COVID-19 erkrankt sind. Das positive Ergebnis sollte aber 
noch einmal bestätigt werden. Befolgen Sie genau die örtlichen COVID-Richtlinien/-Anforderungen. Falls erforderlich, kann Ihr 
Arzt zur Bestätigung einen Nachweis mittels PCR verschreiben. 

 
NEGATIV: Es ist nur eine farbige Linie im Kontrollbereich (C) zu sehen. Im Testbereich (T) ist keine Linie zu sehen. Dies 
bedeutet, dass Sie sehr wahrscheinlich nicht an COVID-19 erkrankt sind. Es ist jedoch möglich, dass dieser Test bei einigen 
Menschen mit COVID-19 ein negatives Ergebnis anzeigt (ein falsch-negatives Ergebnis). Das bedeutet, dass Sie 
möglicherweise COVID-19 haben, obwohl der Test negativ ist. Zudem wird empfohlen, den Test innerhalb von 1–2 Tagen zu 
wiederholen, da das Coronavirus nicht in allen Stadien der Infektion genau nachgewiesen werden kann.  
Selbst bei einem negativen Testergebnis müssen die Regeln für Abstand und Hygiene eingehalten werden und die 
COVID-Richtlinien/-Anforderungen zu Migration/Reisen, Teilnahme an Veranstaltungen usw. müssen eingehalten werden. 

 
UNGÜLTIG: Im Kontrollbereich (C) ist keine Linie zu sehen. Der wahrscheinlichste Grund für einen ungültigen Test ist eine 
unzureichende Probenmenge oder Fehler beim Testverfahren. Es wird empfohlen, das Verfahren zu überprüfen und dann mit 
einem neuen Test erneut durchzuführen. Verwenden Sie das Testkit nicht mehr, wenn das Problem nicht behoben ist und 
wenden Sie sich an Ihr lokales COVID-19-Zentrum. 
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Den Tupfer aus der Verpackung 
nehmen. 
Den Wattetupfer nicht berühren. 

Den Deckel 
schließen 
oder die 
Kappe auf 
das 
Röhrchen 
setzen. 

Die Testkassette aus der versiegelten 
Folienverpackung nehmen und den Test 
innerhalb einer Stunde durchführen. 
Die Testkassette auf eine saubere und 
ebene Fläche stellen. 

Das Extraktionsröhrchen umdrehen und 3 Tropfen 
der Lösung in das Probenfeld (S) der 
Testkassette geben. Anschließend die Stoppuhr 
starten.  
Die Testkassette während des Tests nicht 
bewegen. 

Nach Entsorgung des 
Tests gründlich die 
Hände waschen. 

Den Tupfer in ein Nasenloch einführen. Nicht weiter als 2 cm einführen. 
Den Tupfer 5-10 Mal in einer kreisförmigen Bewegung entlang der Innenseite beider Nasenlöcher bewegen. 

Vor dem 
Test 
gründlich 
die Hände 
waschen. 
. 

Den Tupfer sofort in das Röhrchen 
mit dem Extraktionspuffer 
einsetzen. 
Den Tupfer drehen und den Inhalt 
gut durchmischen. 
Die Spitze des Tupfers in das 
Röhrchen drücken. 
Den Tupfer 10–15 Sekunden lang 
drehen. 

WARNHINWEISE UND VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN 

Lesen Sie vor Durchführung des Tests alle Informationen in dieser Packungsbeilage. 
1. Test zur Eigenanwendung in der In-vitro-Diagnostik.  

2. Bei Kindern muss der Test unter Aufsicht eines Erwachsenen durchgeführt werden. 

3. In Bereichen, in denen Probenmaterialien oder Tests verwendet werden, nicht essen, trinken 

oder rauchen. 

4. Den Test nur einmal verwenden, nicht wiederverwenden. Nach Ablauf des Verfallsdatums nicht 

mehr verwenden. 

5. Den Test nicht verwenden, wenn die Folienverpackung beschädigt ist. 

6. Vor und nach der Handhabung gründlich die Hände waschen. 

7. Bitte teilen Sie ein vorläufig positives Testergebnis Ihrem Arzt mit und halten Sie die örtlichen 

COVID-Richtlinien/-Anforderungen ein. 

8. Den im Kit enthaltenen Puffer nicht trinken. Vorsichtig mit dem Puffer umgehen und Haut- 

oder Augenkontakt vermeiden; bei Berührung sofort unter fließendem Wasser abspülen. 

9. Gebrauchte Tests sind gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften zu entsorgen. 

10. Die Entnahme eines Nasenabstrichs bei Säuglingen oder Kleinkindern kann schmerzhaft und 

gesundheitsschädigend sein. Es wird empfohlen, Säuglinge oder Neugeborene unter Anleitung 

des medizinischen Personals zu testen.  Für die Entnahme eines Nasenabstrichs bei Kindern 

kann es erforderlich sein, dass eine zweite Person den Kopf des Kindes festhält. Möglicherweise 

muss der Tupfer nicht ganz so weit eingeführt werden. 

LAGERUNG 
Lagern Sie den Test bei 35.6-86°F (2–30°C). Die Folienverpackung erst unmittelbar vor der 

Verwendung öffnen. NICHT TIEFKÜHLEN. Bleib trocken. 

Hinweis: Dies kann sich unangenehm anfühlen. Wenn Sie einen starken Widerstand 
oder Schmerzen verspüren, führen Sie den Tupfer nicht tiefer ein. 
Wenn die Nasenschleimhaut beschädigt ist oder blutet, wird eine Entnahme von 
Nasenabstrichproben nicht empfohlen. 
Wenn Sie Nasenabstriche von anderen Personen nehmen, tragen Sie stets einen 
Mundschutz. Bei Kindern muss der Tupfer nicht so weit in das Nasenloch eingeführt 
werden. Bei sehr kleinen Kindern benötigen Sie möglicherweise eine weitere Person, um 
den Kopf des Kindes während der Probenentnahme ruhig zu halten. 

Die Abdeckung des 
Röhrchens mit dem 
Extraktionspuffer 
entfernen. 
Das Röhrchen in 
den 
Röhrchenhalter 
stellen. 
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VERWENDUNGSZWECK 
Der COVID-19-Antigen-Schnelltest (Abstrich) ist ein für den einmaligen Gebrauch 
vorgesehenes Testkit zum Nachweis des neuartigen Coronavirus SARS-CoV-2, das 
COVID-19 verursacht, mit selbstentnommenen Nasenabstrichproben von 
symptomatischen bzw. asymptomatischen Personen mit vermuteter 
COVID-19-Infektion. Dieser Test ist zur Verwendung durch Personen ohne Kenntnisse 
bestimmt.  
Ein positives Ergebnis bedeutet, dass SARS-CoV-2 vorhanden ist. Personen, deren 
Test ein positives Ergebnis aufweist, sollten sich in Selbstisolation begeben und bei 
ihrer medizinischen Einrichtung Unterstützung anfordern. Ein positives Ergebnis kann 
auch durch eine bakterielle Infektion oder eine Koinfektion mit anderen Viren verursacht 
werden. Ein negatives Ergebnis schließt eine SARS-CoV-2-Infektion nicht aus. 
Personen, die negativ getestet werden, aber weiterhin COVID-ähnliche Symptome 
aufweisen, sollten bei ihrer medizinischen Einrichtung weitere Unterstützung anfordern. 
Der COVID-19-Antigen-Schnelltest (Abstrich) zeigt nur ein vorläufiges Ergebnis an. Das 
Endergebnis sollte auf der Grundlage der klinischen Diagnose bestätigt werden. 
HINTERGRUND 
Das neuartige Coronavirus gehört zur Gattung β. COVID-19 ist eine akute 
Atemwegserkrankung. Menschen sind im Allgemeinen anfällig. Derzeit sind die mit dem 
neuartigen Coronavirus infizierten Patienten die Hauptübertragungsquelle der Infektion; 
asymptomatische infizierte Personen können allerdings auch eine Infektionsquelle sein. 
Basierend auf der aktuellen epidemiologischen Untersuchung beträgt die 
Inkubationszeit 1 bis 14 Tage, meist 3 bis 7 Tage. Zu den Haupterscheinungsformen 
zählen Fieber, Müdigkeit und trockener Husten. In wenigen Fällen werden auch 
Nasenverstopfung, laufende Nase, Halsschmerzen, Muskelschmerzen und Durchfall 
festgestellt. 
TESTPRINZIP 
Der COVID-19-Antigen-Schnelltest (Abstrich) ist ein qualitativer membranbasierter 
Immunassay zum Nachweis von SARS-CoV-2-Nucleocapsid-Protein-Antigenen in 
Humannasenabstrichproben. 
REAGENZIEN 
Der Test enthält monoklonale Anti-SARS-CoV-2-Antikörper und Ziegen-Anti-Maus-IgG 
als Fängerreagenz und monoklonale Anti-SARS-CoV-2-Antikörper und Maus-IgG als 
Nachweisreagenz. 
TESTMATERIALIEN 
Mitgelieferte Materialien 
• Testkassette • Extraktionspuffer • Packungsbeilage 
• Steriler Tupfer • Biosicherheitsbeutel (optional) • Röhrchenhalter 
Nicht mitgelieferte, aber erforderliche Materialien 

• Stoppuhr 
TESTBESCHRÄNKUNGEN 
1. Werden die beschriebenen Verfahren nicht befolgt, kann sich dies auf die 

Testleistung auswirken. 
2. Der COVID-19-Antigen-Schnelltest (Abstrich) weist nur das Vorhandensein von 

SARS-CoV-2-Antigenen in der Probe nach. 
3. Negative Ergebnisse schließen eine SARS-CoV-2-Infektion nicht aus, insbesondere 

bei Personen, die mit dem Virus in Kontakt kamen. Wenn das Testergebnis negativ 
oder nicht reaktiv ist, die klinischen Symptome dennoch bestehen bleiben, kann es 
daran liegen, dass die Viren in einem sehr frühen Infektionsstadium möglicherweise 
nicht erkannt werden. Es wird empfohlen, den Test mit einem neuen Kit oder einem 
molekulardiagnostischen Testsystem erneut durchzuführen, um eine Infektion bei 
diesen Personen auszuschließen. 

4. Positive COVID-19-Testergebnisse können auf eine Infektion mit anderen als 
SARS-CoV-2-Coronavirus-Stämmen oder auf andere Störfaktoren zurückzuführen 
sein. 

5. Wenn die Viruskonzentration in der Probe zu niedrig ist, können falsch-negative 
Ergebnisse auftreten. 

LEISTUNG 
Klinische Leistung 
Es wurde eine klinische Beurteilung durchgeführt, bei der die mit dem 
COVID-19-Antigen-Schnelltest erhaltenen Ergebnisse mit dem RT-PCR-Testergebnis 
(Nasopharyngealabstrich) verglichen wurden. 
Die klinische Studie umfasste 997 Nasenabstrichproben. Die Ergebnisse zeigten eine 
Sensitivität von 97,0 % und eine Spezifität von >99,9 % mit einer Gesamtgenauigkeit 
von 98,0 %. 
 
 
 

 

Mittels PCR 
(Nasopharyngealabstrich) 

bestätigte 
Probenanzahl 

Korrekt  
identifiziert 

Positiv Probe 665 645 

Negativ Probe 332 332 

Gesamt 997 977 

Sensitivität 97,0%(95%CI:95,4%-98,2%) 

Spezifität >99,9%(95%CI:98,9%-100%) 

Genauigkeit 98,0%(95%CI:96,9%-98,8%) 
 
97,0 % Sensitivität: Insgesamt 665 bestätigte positive PCR-Proben: 645 mittels PCR 
bestätigte positive Proben wurden durch den COVID-19-Antigen-Schnelltest von Citest 
korrekt nachgewiesen. Es wurden 20 falsch-negative Fälle verzeichnet. 
>99,9 % Spezifität: Insgesamt 332 mittels PCR bestätigte negative Proben: 332 mittels 
PCR bestätigte negative Proben wurden durch den COVID-19 Antigen-Schnelltest von 
Citest korrekt nachgewiesen. Es gibt 0 falsch-positive Fälle. 
98,0 % Genauigkeit: Von insgesamt 997 mittels PCR bestätigten Proben wurden 977 
mittels PCR bestätigte Proben mit dem COVID-19 Antigen-Schnelltest von Citest 
korrekt nachgewiesen.  
Die beobachtete Genauigkeit kann abhängig von der Prävalenz des Virus in der 
Bevölkerung variieren. 
Kreuzreaktivität 
Die Testergebnisse werden in bestimmten Konzentrationen nicht durch andere 
respiratorische Viren und häufig vorkommende mikrobielle Flora sowie gering 
pathogene Coronaviren, die in der folgenden Tabelle aufgeführt sind, beeinträchtigt. 

Beschreibung Test-Konzentration Beschreibung Test-Konzentration 

Adenovirus Typ 3 3,16 x 104 TCID50/ml Arcanobacterium 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Adenovirus Typ 7 1,58 x 105 TCID50/ml Candida albicans 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Humanes Coronavirus OC43 1 x 106 TCID50/ml Escherichia coli 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Humanes Coronavirus 229E 5 x 105 TCID50/ml Haemophilus influenzae 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Humanes Coronavirus NL63 1 x 106 TCID50/ml Legionella pneumophila 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Humanes Coronavirus HKU1 1 x 106 TCID50/ml Mycobacterium tuberculosis 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Influenza A H1N1 3,16 x 105 TCID50/ml Bordetella pertussis 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Influenza A H3N2 1 x 105 TCID50/ml Streptococcus pyogenes 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Influenza B 3,16 x 106 TCID50/ml Neisseria lactamica 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Humaner Rhinovirus 2 2,81 x 104 TCID50/ml Neisseria subflava 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Humaner Rhinovirus 14 1,58 x 104 TCID50/ml Pseudomonas aeruginosa 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Humaner Rhinovirus 16 8,89 x 104 TCID50/ml Staphylococcus epidermidis 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Masern 1,58 x 104 TCID50/ml Streptococcus pneumoniae 1,0 x 108 org/ml 
MERS-Coronavirus  

Florida 1,17 x 104 TCID50/ml Staphylococcus aureus  
subspaureus  1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Mumps 1,58 x 104 TCID50/ml Streptococcus sp Gruppe F 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Parainfluenzavirus 2 1,58 x 107 TCID50/ml Streptococcus salivarius 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Parainfluenzavirus 3 1,58 x 108 TCID50/ml Respiratorisches 
 Synzytial-Virus 8,89 x 104 TCID50/ml 

Störsubstanzen 
Die Testergebnisse werden in bestimmten Konzentrationen nicht durch die folgenden 
Substanzen beeinträchtigt: 

Substanz Konzentration Substanz Konzentration Substanz Konzentration 

Vollblut 20 μg/ml Rebetol 4,5 μg/ml Zicam 5 % v/v 

Muzin 50 μg/ml Relenza 282 ng/ml Alkalol 10 x 
Budesonid- 
Nasenspray 200 μg/ml Tamiflu 5 mg/ml Phenolspray bei 

Halsschmerzen 15 % v/v 

Flunisolid 6,8 ng/ml HAMA 63 ng/ml CVS-Nasenspra
y (Cromolyn) 15 % v/v 

Dexamethason 0,8 mg/ml Tobramycin 2,43 mg/ml Fluticason- 
propionat 5 % v/v 

Mupirocin 12 mg/ml Biotin 100 μg/ml Nasenblockgel 5 % v/v 

Oxymetazolin 0,6 mg/ml Menthol 1,5 mg/ml Strepsils 
(Flurbiprofen) 

5 % 
(w/v, 50 mg/ml) 

Phenylephrin 12 mg/ml Benzocain 1,5 mg/ml / / 

 
 
 

ZUSÄTZLICHE INFORMATIONEN 
1. Woher weiß ich, ob der Test funktioniert hat? 
Der COVID-19-Antigen-Schnelltest ist ein chromatographischer Immunassay für den 
schnellen qualitativen Nachweis von SARS-CoV-2-Antigenen , die in selbstentnommenen 
Abstrichproben vorhanden sind. Wenn die Kontrolllinie (C) angezeigt wird, bedeutet dies, 
dass die Testeinheit korrekt funktioniert. 
2. Wann kann ich meine Ergebnisse ablesen? 
Sie können Ihre Ergebnisse nach 15 Minuten ablesen, sofern eine farbige Linie neben 
dem Kontrollbereich (C),erscheint. ergebnis nach 20 Minuten nicht ablesen. 
3. Wann ist der beste Zeitpunkt für die Durchführung des Tests?  
Der Test kann zu jeder Tageszeit durchgeführt werden.  
4. Kann das Ergebnis falsch sein? Gibt es Faktoren, die das Testergebnis 
beeinflussen können? 
Der Test liefert nur genaue Ergebnisse, wenn ein neuer Humannasenabstrich verwendet 
wird und die Anweisungen genau befolgt werden. Dennoch kann das Ergebnis falsch 
sein. 
Andere als SARS-CoV-2-Coronavirus-Stämme oder weitere Interferenzfaktoren können 
ein vorläufiges positives Ergebnis verursachen. 
5. Wie ist der Test zu interpretieren, wenn die Farbe und Intensität der Linien 
unterschiedlich sind?  
Die Farbe und Intensität der Linien spielen für die Ergebnisinterpretation keine Rolle. Der 
Test sollte unabhängig von der Farbintensität der Testlinie (T) als positiv interpretiert 
werden. 
6. Was muss ich tun, wenn das Ergebnis positiv ist?  
Ein positives Ergebnis bedeutet, dass SARS-CoV-2-Antigene vorhanden sind. Ein 
positives Ergebnis bedeutet, dass Sie sehr wahrscheinlich an COVID-19 erkrankt sind. 
Das Ergebnis soll bestätigt werden. Begeben Sie sich gemäß den örtlichen Richtlinien 
unverzüglich in Selbstisolation und wenden Sie sich gemäß den Anweisungen Ihrer 
örtlichen Behörden an Ihren Hausarzt/Arzt oder an das örtliche Gesundheitsamt. Ihr 
Testergebnis wird durch einen PCR-Bestätigungstest überprüft und es werden Ihnen die 
nächsten Schritte erläutert. 
7. Was muss ich tun, wenn das Ergebnis negativ ist?  
Ein negatives Ergebnis bedeutet, dass Sie negativ getestet wurden oder dass die 
Viruslast zu gering ist, um vom Test erkannt zu werden. Es ist jedoch möglich, dass 
dieser Test bei einigen Menschen mit COVID-19 ein negatives Ergebnis anzeigt (ein 
falsch-negatives Ergebnis). Das bedeutet, dass Sie möglicherweise COVID-19 haben, 
obwohl der Test negativ ist.  
Außerdem kann der Test mit einem neuen Testkit wiederholt werden. Da das 
Coronavirus nicht in allen Phasen einer Infektion präzise nachgewiesen werden kann, 
wiederholen Sie den Test im Falle eines Verdachts nach 1–2 Tagen. Selbst bei einem 
negativen Testergebnis müssen die Regeln für Abstand und Hygiene eingehalten 
werden und die COVID-Richtlinien/-Anforderungen zu Migration/Reisen, Teilnahme an 
Veranstaltungen usw. müssen eingehalten werden. 
LITERATURHINWEISE 
1. BACKINGER, C.L. and KINGSLEY, P.A., Recommendations for Developing User 
Instruction Manuals for Medical Devices Used in Home Health Care, Rockville, MD, U.S. 
Food and Drug Administration, Center for Devices and Radiological Health, HHS Pub. 
FDA 93-4258. 
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 Temperaturgrenze 2–30 °C.  Verwendbar bis 
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Information: Die Angaben zum Hersteller des Steriler Tupfer finden sich auf der 
Verpackung. 
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COVID-19 Antigen Rapid Test (Swab) 
Covid-19-antigensnabbtest (näsprov) 

  
 

Ett snabbtest för kvalitativ detektion av antigener mot SARS-CoV-2-nukleokapsidproteiner i ett näsprov.  
För självtester vid diagnostisk användning in vitro.  

TESTPROCEDUR 
      

      

  

OR

Ta bort locket 
på röret som 
innehåller 
extraktionsbuff
erten. 
Placera röret i 
rörhållaren. 

Ta ut provtagningspinnen ur 
påsen. 
Rör inte vid bomullsspetsen. 

För in provtagningspinnen i näsborren. Inte längre än 2 cm. 
Gnugga provtagningspinnen ordentligt i en cirkelrörelse runt insidan av varje näsborre 5-10 gånger. För omedelbart in 

provtagningspinnen till botten 
av röret med 
extraktionsbufferten. 
Rör om provtagningspinnen 
för att blanda väl. 
Tryck in spetsen på 
provtagningspinnen i röret. 
Rotera provtagningspinnen i 
10–15 sekunder. 

Dra ut 
provtagningspinnen 
medan du klämmer 
åt runt röret. Frigör 
provet på 
provtagningspinnen 
i röret så mycket 
som möjligt. 
 

Stäng 
locket eller 
montera 
rörspetsen 
på röret. 

När testet är klart placerar du alla 
komponenter i testsatsen i 
biosäkerhetspåsen och kasserar den i 
enlighet med lokala föreskrifter. 
Återanvänd inte några använda 
komponenter i satsen. 

LÄS RESULTAT 

Dela testresultatet med vårdgivaren och följ noga lokala covidriktlinjer/-krav. 
POSITIVT: Du kan se två färgade linjer. En färgad linje ska framträda i kontrollinjeområdet (C) och en annan linje ska 
framträda i testlinjeområdet (T). 
Obs! Hur stark färgen i testlinjeområdet (T) är beror på mängden SARS-CoV-2-antigen i provet. Alla färgnyanser i testområdet 
(T) ska alltså betraktas som ett positivt resultat. 
Ett positivt resultat innebär att du sannolikt har covid-19, men resultatet ska bekräftas. Följ lokala covidriktlinjer/-krav noggrant. 
Vid behov kan din läkare ordinera PCR-detekteringsreagens för bekräftelse. 

 
NEGATIVT: Du kan bara se en färgad linje framträda i kontrollinjeområdet (C). Ingen linje framträder i testlinjeområdet (T). 
Det är inte sannolikt att du har covid-19. Det är dock möjligt att detta test ger ett negativt resultat som är felaktigt (falskt negativt) 
för vissa personer med covid-19. Detta innebär att du eventuellt kan ha covid-19 trots att testet är negativt. Dessutom 
rekommenderas du att upprepa testet efter 1–2 dagar, eftersom coronaviruset inte kan detekteras exakt i alla faser av en 
infektion.  
Även med ett negativt testresultat måste regler för avstånd och hygien följas och migration/resor, deltagande i evenemang och 
så vidare ska ske i enlighet med lokala covidriktlinjer/-krav. 

 
OGILTIGT: Ingen linje framträder i kontrollinjeområdet (C). Den mest sannolika orsaken till detta är otillräcklig provstorlek 
eller felaktigt genomförande av processen. Vi rekommenderar att du går igenom proceduren och sedan genomför den igen med 
ett nytt test. Sluta använda testpaketet om problemet inte är löst och kontakta ett lokalt covid-19-testcenter. 

VARNINGAR OCH FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER 

Läs all information i den här bipacksedeln innan du utför testet. 

1. Endast för självtester vid diagnostisk användning in vitro.  

2. Test för barn ska användas tillsammans med en vuxen. 

3. Det är inte tillåtet att äta, dricka eller röka i det område där prov eller testkit hanteras. 

4. Testet får endast användas en gång., återanvänd inte testet. Använd inte efter utgångsdatumet. 

5. Använd inte testet om påsen är skadad. 

6. Tvätta händerna noggrant före och efter hantering. 

7. Om resultatet är preliminärt positivt delar du testresultatet med vårdgivaren och följer lokala 

covidriktlinjer/-krav noggrant. 

8. Drick inte bufferten i satsen. Hantera bufferten försiktigt och undvik att den kommer i kontakt 

med huden eller ögonen. Skölj med rikligt med rinnande vatten omedelbart vid kontakt. 

9. Det använda testet ska kasseras i enlighet med lokala föreskrifter. 

10. Näsprov på spädbarn eller små barn kan vara smärtsamt och skadligt. Det rekommenderas att 

spädbarn eller nyfödda testas under handledning av medicinsk personal.  Vid nasofarynxprov 

på barn kan du behöva en annan person för att hålla barnets huvud vid provtagningen 

Provtagningspinnen kanske inte behöver föras in så långt in i näsborren. 

FÖRVARING 

Förvara testet vid 2–30 °C (35,6–86 °F). Öppna inte förpackningen förrän du är redo att använda 

testet. FÅR INTE FRYSAS. Håll torrt. 

Tvätta 
händerna 
noggrant 
innan du 
gör testet. 
. 

01 02 03 04 05 06 

09 Ta ut testkassetten ur den förseglade 
foliepåsen och använd den inom en 
timme. 
Lägg testkassetten på en plan och 
jämn yta. 
 

Vänd röret och tillsätt 3 droppar lösning till 
provbrunnen (S) på testkassetten och starta 
sedan timern.  
Flytta inte testkassetten när testet pågår. 

Avläs resultatet efter 15 minuter. 
Tolka inte resultatet när 20 minuter har passerat. 

Tvätta händerna 
noggrant efter 
kassering av testet. 

Obs! Det här kan kännas obehagligt. För inte in provtagningspinnen djupare om 
du känner starkt motstånd eller smärta. 
Näsprovtagning rekommenderas inte om nässlemhinnan är skadad eller blöder. 
Använd en ansiktsmask om du ska genomföra provtagningen på någon annan. På 
barn kanske du inte behöver föra in provtagningspinnen lika långt i näsborren. På 
mycket små barn kan det behövas ytterligare en person som stabiliserar barnets 
huvud medan provtagningen genomförs. 

Bipacksedel  

REF: ICOV-502S 

För självtest | Svenska 
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AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING 
Covid-19-antigensnabbtest (näsprov) är en engångstestsats avsedd för detektering av 
det nya coronaviruset SARS-CoV-2 som orsakar covid-19 med egeninsamlade 
näsprover från symtomatiska eller asymtomatiska personer som misstänks vara 
infekterade med covid-19. Det här testet är utformat för användare utan utbildning.  
Ett positivt resultat betyder förekomst av SARS-CoV-2. Personer som får positivt 
resultat på självtestet bör försätta sig i självisolering och kontakta relevanta 
vårdinrättningar. Ett positivt resultat utesluter inte bakterieinfektion eller saminfektion 
med andra virus. Ett negativt resultat kan också innebära infektion med SARS-CoV-2. 
Personer som testar negativt och fortsätter att uppleva covidliknande symtom bör 
kontakta relevanta vårdinrättningar. 
Covid-19-antigensnabbtest (näsprov) indikerar endast ett preliminärt resultat. 
Bekräftelse av det slutliga resultatet ska baseras på den kliniska diagnosen. 
BAKGRUND 
De nya coronavirusen tillhör släktet β. Covid-19 är en akut smittsam respiratorisk 
sjukdom. Människor är i allmänhet mottagliga. För närvarande är patienter som är 
smittade av det nya coronaviruset den främsta källan till infektion. Asymtomatiska 
infekterade personer kan också vara en smittkälla. Baserat på aktuella epidemiologiska 
undersökningar är inkubationstiden 1 till 14 dagar, i de flesta fall 3 till 7 dagar. De 
huvudsakliga symtomen är feber, trötthet och torrhosta. Nästäppa, rinnande näsa, 
halsont, myalgi och diarré förekommer i vissa fall. 
TESTPRINCIP 
Covid-19-antigensnabbtestet (näsprov) är en kvalitativ slemhinnebaserad immunanalys 
för detektion av antigener mot SARS-CoV-2-nukleokapsidproteiner i näsprover från 
människa. 
REAGENSER 
Testet innehåller monoklonala anti-SARS-CoV-2 antikroppar och get-anti-mus-IgG som 
bindningsreagens och monoklonala anti-SARS-CoV-2 antikroppar och mus-IgG som 
detekteringsreagens. 
MATERIAL 
Tillhandahållet material 

• Testkassett • Extraktionsbuffert • Bipacksedel 

• Steril bomullspinne • Biosäkerhet påse (tillval) • Rörhållare 

Nödvändigt material som inte medföljer 
• Timer 
BEGRÄNSNINGAR 
1. Om du inte följer de här procedurerna kan det påverka testprestanda. 
2. Covid-19-antigensnabbtestet (näsprov) indikerar bara förekomsten av 

SARS-CoV-2-antigener i provet. 
3. Negativa resultat utesluter inte en SARS-CoV-2-infektion, i synnerhet inte hos 

personer som har utsatts för viruset. Om testresultaten är negativa eller 
icke-reaktiva och kliniska symptom kvarstår. Det kan bero på att viruset vid mycket 
tidig infektion kanske inte detekteras. Det rekommenderas att testa igen med en ny 
testsats eller med en molekylär diagnostisk enhet för att utesluta infektion. 

4. Positiva covid-19-resultat kan bero på infektion med coronavirusstammar som inte 
är SARS-CoV-2 eller andra interferensfaktorer. 

5. Om viruskoncentrationen i provet är för låg kan falska negativa resultat förekomma. 
PRESTANDA 
Klinisk prestanda 
En klinisk bedömning genomfördes där de resultat som erhölls med 
covid-19-antigensnabbtest jämfördes med RT-PCR-testresultat (nasofaryngeal pinne). 
Den kliniska studien omfattade 997 prov tagna i näsan. Resultaten visade över 97,0 % 
precision och över 99,9 % känslighet med en total noggrannhet på mer än 98,0 %. 
 
 
 
 

 
PCR-bekräftat 

(nasofaryngeal pinne) 
provnummer 

Rätt  
identifierat 

Positivt prov 665 645 

Negativt prov 332 332 

totalt 997 977 

Relativ känslighet 97,0%(95%CI:95,4%-98,2%) 

Relativ specificitet >99,9%(95%CI:98,9%-100%) 

Noggrannhet 98,0%(95%CI:96,9%-98,8%) 

97,0 % sensitivitet: Totalt 665 PCR-bekräftade positiva prover: 645 PCR-bekräftade 
positiva prover detekterades korrekt med Citest covid-19-antigensnabbtest. Det 
förekom 20 falskt negativa fall. 
>99,9 % specificitet: Totalt 332 PCR-bekräftade negativa prover: 332 PCR-bekräftade 
negativa prover detekterades korrekt med Citest covid-19-antigensnabbtest. Det 
förekom 0 falskt positiva fall. 
98,0 % noggrannhet: Totalt upptäcktes 997 PCR-bekräftade prover, 977 
PCR-bekräftade prover detekterades korrekt av Citest covid-19-antigensnabbtest.  
Den observerade noggrannheten kan variera beroende på förekomsten av viruset i 
befolkningen. 
Korsreaktivitet 
Testresultat påverkas inte av andra respiratoriska virus eller vanligt förekommande 
mikrobiell flora och lågpatogena coronavirus som anges i tabellen nedan vid vissa 
koncentrationer. 

Beskrivning Testnivå Beskrivning Testnivå 

Adenovirus typ 3 3,16 x 104 TCID50/ml Arcanobacterium 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Adenovirus typ 7 1,58 x 105 TCID50/ml Candida albicans 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Humant coronavirus OC43 1 x 106 TCID50/ml Escherichia coli 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Humant coronavirus 229E 5 x 105 TCID50/ml Haemophilus influenzae 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Humant coronavirus NL63 1 x 106 TCID50/ml Legionella pneumophila 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Humant coronavirus HKU1 1 x 106 TCID50/ml Mycobacterium tuberculosis 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Influensa A H1N1 3,16 x 105 TCID50/ml Bordetella pertussis 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Influensa A H3N2 1 x 105 TCID50/ml Streptokocker grupp A  1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Influensa B 3,16 x 106 TCID50/ml Neisseria lactamica 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Humant rhinovirus 2 2,81 x 104 TCID50/ml Neisseria subflava 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Humant rhinovirus 14 1,58 x 104 TCID50/ml Pseudomonas aeruginosa 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Humant rhinovirus 16 8,89 x 104 TCID50/ml Staphylococcus epidermidis 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Mässling 1,58 x 104 TCID50/ml Streptococcus pneumoniae 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

MERS-coronavirus Florida 1.17 x 104 TCID50/ml Staphylococcus aureus subsp. 
aureus  1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Påssjuka 1,58 x 104 TCID50/ml Streptococcus sp grupp F 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Parainfluensavirus 2 1,58 x 107 TCID50/ml Streptococcus salivarius 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Parainfluensavirus 3 1,58 x 108 TCID50/ml Respiratoriskt syncytialvirus  8,89 x 104 TCID50/ml 

Interfererande ämnen 
Följande ämnen interfererar inte med testresultat vid vissa koncentrationer: 

Substans Koncentration Substans Koncentration Substans Koncentration 

Helblod 20 μg/ml Rebetol 4,5 μg/ml Zicam 5 % v/v 

Mucin 50 μg/ml Relenza 282 ng/ml Alkalol 10X 

Budesonid- 
nässpray 

200 μg/ml Tamiflu 5 mg/ml Fenolspray mot 
halsont 

15 % v/v 

Flunisolid 6,8 ng/ml HAMA 63 ng/ml CVS nässpray 
(kromolyn) 

15 % v/v 

Dexametason 0,8 mg/ml Tobramycin 2,43 mg/ml Flutikasonpropionat 5 % v/v 

Mupirocin 12 mg/ml Biotin 100 μg/ml Blockerande näsgel 5 % v/v 

Oxymetazolin 0,6 mg/ml Mentol 1,5 mg/ml Strepsils 
(flurbiprofen) 

5 % 
(volym/vikt, 50 mg/ml) 

Fenylefrin 12 mg/ml Bensokain 1,5 mg/ml / / 

 
 
 

YTTERLIGARE INFORMATION 
1. Hur vet jag att testet fungerade? 
Covid-19-antigensnabbtest är en snabb kromatografisk immunanalys för kvalitativ 
detektering av SARS-CoV-2-antigener som förekommer i egeninsamlade nasofarynxprov. 
När kontrollinjen (C) visas betyder det att testenheten fungerar bra. 
2. Hur snart kan jag avläsa resultatet? 
Du kan avläsa resultatet efter 15 minuter, så länge en färgad linje visas bredvid 
kontrollområdet (C). Avläs inte resultatet efter 20 minuter. 
3. När är bästa tiden att göra testet?  
Testet kan göras när som helst på dagen.  
4. Kan resultatet bli fel? Finns det några faktorer som kan påverka testresultatet? 
Resultatet ger korrekt resultat endast så länge som färskt humant nasofarynxprov 
används och instruktionerna följs noggrant. Resultatet kan ändå vara felaktigt. 
Coronavirusstammar som inte är SARS-CoV-2 eller andra interferensfaktorer kan ge ett 
preliminärt positivt resultat. 
5. Hur avläser jag testet om färgen och intensiteten för linjerna är olika?  
Färgen och intensiteten för linjerna har ingen betydelse för resultattolkningen. Testet ska 
betraktas som positivt oavsett vilken färgintensitet testlinjen (T) har. 
6. Vad ska jag göra om resultatet är positivt?  
Ett positivt resultat betyder förekomst av SARS-CoV-2-antigener. Ett positivt resultat 
innebär att det är mycket troligt att du har covid-19 och resultatet ska bekräftas. Försätt 
dig omedelbart i självisolering i enlighet med lokala riktlinjer och kontakta omedelbart en 
läkare eller en lokal vårdinrättning i enlighet med instruktionerna från lokala myndigheter. 
Testresultatet kontrolleras med ett PCR-bekräftelsetest och du får information om vidare 
steg. 
7. Vad ska jag göra om resultatet är negativt?  
Ett negativt resultat innebär att du inte är smittad eller att virusbelastningen är för låg för 
att identifieras av testet. Det är dock möjligt att detta test ger ett negativt resultat som är 
felaktigt (falskt negativt) för vissa personer med covid-19. Detta innebär att du eventuellt 
kan ha covid-19 trots att testet är negativt.  
Dessutom kan du upprepa testet med en ny testsats. Vid misstanke om infektion 
upprepar du testet efter 1–2 dagar, eftersom coronaviruset inte kan detekteras exakt i 
alla faser av en infektion. Även med ett negativt testresultat måste regler för avstånd och 
hygien följas och resor, deltagande i evenemang och så vidare ska ske i enlighet med 
lokala covidriktlinjer och -krav. 
LITTERATURREFERENSER 
1. BACKINGER, C.L. och KINGSLEY, P.A., Recommendations for Developing User 
Instruction Manuals for Medical Devices Used in Home Health Care, Rockville, MD, U.S. 
Food and Drug Administration, Center for Devices and Radiological Health, HHS Pub. 
FDA 93-4258. 
SYMBOLINDEX 
 In vitro-diagnostisk medicinsk enhet  Tester per sats 

 Temperaturgräns 2–30 °C  Använd före 

 Använd inte produkten om 
förpackningen är skadad 

 Batchkod 

 Tillverkare  Se instruktioner för användning 

 Auktoriserad representant i EU  Katalognr 

 Får ej återanvändas  CE-märkning 

 Håll torrt   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Anmärkning: Information om tillverkaren av steril provtagningspinne placeras på 
förpackningen. 
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COVID-19 Antigen Rapid Test (Swab) 
COVID-19 antigen-hurtigtest (podepind) 

  
 

En hurtigtest til kvalitativ påvisning af SARS-CoV-2 nukleokapsid protein-antigener i prøver fra næsepodninger.  
Til selvtestning til in vitro-diagnostisk brug.  

TESTPROCEDURE 
      

      

  

C

T

C

T

C

TOR

Fjern dækslet 
fra røret, der 
indeholder 
ekstraktionsbuf
feren. 
Anbring røreti 
rørholderen. 

Indfør podepinden i næseboret. Gå ikke længere ind end 2 cm. 
Gnid podepinden med en fast cirkulær bevægelse på indersiden af hvert næsebor 5-10 gange. 

Indfør straks podepinden i 
bunden af røret med 
ekstraktionsbufferen. 
Rør podepinden rundt for at 
blande godt. 
Tryk spidsen af podepinden 
ind i røret. 
Drej podepinden rundt i 10-15 
sekunder. 

Træk 
podepinden ud, 
mens røret 
klemmes 
sammen. Prøven 
på podepinden 
afgives så meget 
som muligt i 
røret. 
 

Når testen er fuldført, skal du anbringe 
alle komponenterne fra testsættet i en 
plastpose, som du forsegler godt, og 
derefter bortskaffe dem i henhold til de 
lokale bestemmelser. Du må ikke 
genbruge sættets brugte komponenter. 

AFLÆS RESULTATET 

Del dit testresultat med din læge, og følg omhyggeligt dine lokale retningslinjer/krav vedrørende COVID. 
POSITIV: Du vil se to farvede streger. Der ses én farvet streg i kontrolstregområdet (C), og den anden farvede streg ses 
i teststregområdet (T). 
Bemærk: Intensiteten af farven i teststregområdet (T) vil variere afhængigt af mængden af SARS-CoV-2-antigen i prøven. 
Derfor skal alle farvenuancer i testområdet (T) betragtes som positive. 
Det positive resultat betyder, at du sandsynligvis har COVID-19, men resultaterne skal bekræftes. Følg omhyggeligt dine lokale 
COVID-retningslinjer/-krav. Hvis det er nødvendigt, kan din læge ordinere et PCR-påvisningsreagens med henblik på 
bekræftelse. 

 
NEGATIV: Du vil kun se én farvet streg i kontrolstregområdet (C). Der ses ingen streg i teststregområdet (T). Dette betyder, 
at du sandsynligvis ikke har COVID-19. Det er dog muligt, at denne test giver et negativt resultat, der er forkert (et falsk negativt 
resultat) hos nogle personer med COVID-19. Det betyder, at du muligvis stadig kan have COVID-19, selvom testen er negativ. 
Desuden anbefales det at gentage testen efter 1-2 dage, da coronavirus ikke kan påvises nøjagtigt i alle faser af infektionen.  
Selv med et negativt testresultat skal afstands- og hygiejnereglerne overholdes, og migration/rejser, deltagelse i arrangementer 
osv. skal følge de lokale retningslinjer/krav vedrørende COVID. 

 
UGYLDIG: Der ses ingen streg i kontrolstregområdet (C). Den mest sandsynlige årsag til denne situation er utilstrækkelig 
prøvestørrelse eller forkert fremgangsmåde. Det anbefales at granske proceduren og derefter gennemgå den igen med en ny 
test. Stop med at bruge testsættet, hvis problemet ikke løses, og kontakt dit lokale COVID-19-center. 

ADVARSLER OG FORHOLDSREGLER 

Læs alle oplysningerne i denne indlægsseddel, før du udfører testen. 

1. Kun til selvtestning til in vitro-diagnostisk brug.  

2. Børn skal foretage selvtest under overvågning af en voksen. 

3. Der må ikke spises, drikkes eller ryges i det område, hvor prøverne eller sættene håndteres. 

4. Brug kun testen én gang. Testen må ikke genbruges. Må ikke anvendes efter udløbsdatoen. 

5. Må ikke anvendes, hvis posen er beskadiget. 

6. Vask dine hænder grundigt før og efter håndtering. 

7. Hvis resultatet er foreløbigt positivt, skal du dele dit testresultat med din læge og omhyggeligt 

følge dine lokale retningslinjer/krav vedrørende COVID. 

8. Du må ikke drikke bufferen i testsættet. Håndter bufferen med forsigtighed, og undgå, at den 

kommer i kontakt med hud eller øjne. Skyl straks med rigeligt rindende vand, hvis du kommer i 

kontakt med den. 

9. Den anvendte test skal bortskaffes i henhold til de lokale bestemmelser. 

10. Prøvetagning fra næsen på spædbørn eller små børn kan være smertefuld og skadelig. Det 

anbefales, at spædbørn eller nyfødte testes med vejledning fra medicinsk personale.  Ved 

prøvetagning fra næsen på børn kan det være nødvendigt med en anden person, der stabiliser 

barnets hoved, mens der podes. Du behøver muligvis ikke at indføre podepinden så langt ind i 

næseboret. 

OPBEVARING 

Testen skal opbevares ved 2-30 °C (35.6-86°F). Posen bør ikke åbnes, før testen er klar til brug. MÅ 

IKKE FRYSES. Opbevares tørt 

Vask 
hænderne 
grundigt før 
testen 
udføres. 
. 

Bemærk: Det kan føles ubehageligt. Indfør ikke podepinden dybere, hvis du føler 
stærk modstand eller smerte. 
Når næseslimhinden er beskadiget eller bløder, anbefales ikke prøvetagning med 
næsepodepind. 
Hvis du poder andre, skal du bære en ansigtsmaske. Med børn behøver du 
muligvis ikke at føre podepinden så langt ind i næseboret. For meget små børn 
kan det være nødvendigt med en anden person til at stabilisere barnets hoved, 
mens barnet podes. 

Tag podepinden ud af posen. 
Rør ikke ved 
"bomulds"-spidsen. 

Luk 
hætten 
eller sæt 
rørspidsen 
på røret. 

Tag testkassetten ud af den 
forseglede foliepose, og brug den 
inden for en time. 
Placer testkassetten på en ren og 
plan overflade. 
 

Vend røret, og tilsæt 3 dråber af opløsningen 
til prøvefordybningen/-fordybningerne på 
testkassetten, og start derefter timeren.  
Flyt ikke testkassetten under testen. 

Aflæs resultatet efter 15 minutter. 
Resultatet må ikke fortolkes efter 20 minutter. 

Vask hænderne grundigt 
efter bortskaffelse af 
testen. 

Positiv        Negativ        Ugyldig 

01 02 03 04 05 06 

07 09 10 11 12 08 

Indlægsseddel  

REF: ICOV-502S 

Til selvtestning | Dansk 

eller 

TILSIGTET BRUG 
COVID-19 antigen-hurtigtest (podepind) er et testsæt til engangsbrug, der er beregnet 
til at påvise ny coronavirus SARS-CoV-2, der forårsager COVID-19, i en selvindsamlet 
næsepodningsprøve fra symptomatiske/asymptomatiske personer, der er mistænkt for 
at være smittet med COVID-19. Denne test er beregnet til at blive brugt af ikke 
uddannede personer.  
Et positivt resultat indikerer tilstedeværelsen af SARS-CoV-2. Personer, hvis 
testresultater er positive, skal gå i selvisolation og søge hjælp hos relevante 
sundhedsinstitutioner. Et positivt resultat kan også skyldes en bakteriel infektion eller 
co-infektion med andre vira. Et negativt resultat kan også være inficeret med 
SARS-CoV-2. Personer, hvis testresultater er negative men som fortsat oplever 
COVID-lignende symptomer, skal søge opfølgende hjælp hos de relevante 
sundhedsinstitutioner. 
COVID-19 antigen-hurtigtest (podepind) indikerer kun et foreløbigt resultat. Bekræftelse 
af det endelige resultat skal baseres på den kliniske diagnose. 
BAGGRUND 
De nye coronavira tilhører β slægten. COVID-19 er en akut luftvejsinfektion. Mennesker 
er generelt modtagelige over for virusset. I øjeblikket er de patienter, der er smittet med 
det nye coronavirus, den største smittekilde; asymptomatiske smittede mennesker kan 
også være en smittekilde. Baseret på den nuværende epidemiologiske forskning er 
inkubationstiden 1-14 dage, men oftest 3-7 dage. De mest tydelige tegn på sygdommen 
omfatter feber, træthed og tør hoste. Tilstoppet næse, løbende næse, ondt i halsen, 
muskelsmerter og diarré ses i enkelte tilfælde. 
TESTPRINCIP 
COVID-19 antigen-hurtigtest (podepind) er en kvalitativ membranbaseret 
immunanalyse til påvisning af SARS-CoV-2 nukleokapsid protein-antigener i 
næsepodningsprøver fra mennesker. 
REAGENSER 
Testen indeholder monoklonalt anti-SARS-CoV-2-antistof og gede-anti-muse-IgG som 
indfangningsreagens og monoklonalt anti-SARS-CoV-2-antistof og muse-IgG som 
påvisningsreagens. 
MATERIALER 
Medfølgende materialer 

• Testkassette • Ekstraktionsbuffer • Indlægsseddel 

• Steril podepind • Pose til farligt affald (valgfri) • Rørholder 

Nødvendige materialer, der ikke medfølger 
• Timer 
BEGRÆNSNINGER 
1. Hvis disse procedurer ikke følges, kan det påvirke testens ydeevne. 
2. COVID-19 antigen-hurtigtest (podepind) indikerer kun tilstedeværelsen af 

SARS-CoV-2-antigener i prøven. 
3. Negative resultater kan ikke udelukke SARS-CoV-2-infektioner, især hos personer, 

der er blevet eksponeret for virussen. Testresultatet kan være negativt eller 
ikke-reaktivt, men de kliniske symptomer vedvarer. Det skyldes, at den meget tidlige 
infektionsvirus ikke kan påvises, og det anbefales at teste igen med et nyt testsæt 
eller teste med en molekylærdiagnostisk enhed for at udelukke smitte hos disse 
personer. 

4. Positive resultater af COVID-19 kan skyldes infektion med stammer, der ikke er 
SARS-CoV-2 coronavirus, eller andre forstyrrende faktorer. 

5. Hvis viruskoncentrationen i prøven er for lav, kan der forekomme falske negative 
resultater. 

YDEEVNE 
Klinisk ydeevne 
Der er blevet foretaget en klinisk evaluering, der sammenligner de opnåede resultater 
fra COVID-19 antigen-hurtigtesten med RT-PCR-testresultater (nasopharyngeal 
podning). 
Det kliniske forsøg omfattede 997 prøver fra næsen. Resultaterne viste 97,0 % 
følsomhed og 99,9 % specificitet med en samlet nøjagtighed på 98,0 %. 

 
PCR-bekræftet 

Prøveantal 
(nasopharyngeal podning) 

Korrekt  
identificeret 

Positiv prøve 665 645 

Negativ prøve 332 332 

i alt 997 977 

Relativ følsomhed 97,0%(95%CI:95,4%-98,2%) 

Relativ specificitet >99,9%(95%CI:98,9%-100%) 

Nøjagtighed 98,0%(95%CI:96,9%-98,8%) 

97,0 % følsomhed: I alt var der 665 PCR-bekræftede positive prøver: 645 
PCR-bekræftede positive prøver blev korrekt påvist med Citest COVID-19 
antigen-hurtigtesten. Der var 20 falsk negative tilfælde. 
>99,9 % specificitet: I alt var der 332 PCR-bekræftede negative prøver: 332 
PCR-bekræftede negative prøver blev korrekt påvist med Citest COVID-19 
antigen-hurtigtesten. Der var 0 falsk positive tilfælde. 
98,0 % nøjagtighed: Ud af i alt 997 PCR-bekræftede prøver blev 977 PCR-bekræftede 
prøver korrekt påvist af Citest COVID-19 antigen-hurtigtesten.  
Den observerede nøjagtighed kan variere afhængigt af virussens udbredelse i 
befolkningen. 
Krydsreaktivitet 
Testresultaterne vil ikke være påvirket af andre luftvejsvira og almindeligt 
forekommende mikrobiel flora og lavpatogene coronavira, der er anført i tabellen 
nedenfor, ved visse koncentrationer. 

Beskrivelse Testniveau Beskrivelse Testniveau 

Adenovirus type 3 3,16 x 104 TCID50/ml Arcanobacterium 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Adenovirus type 7 1,58 x 105 TCID50/ml Candida albicans 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Humant coronavirus 
OC43 1 x 106 TCID50/ml Escherichia coli 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Humant coronavirus 229E 5 x 105 TCID50/ml Haemophilus influenzae 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Humant coronavirus NL63 1 x 106 TCID50/ml Legionella pneumophila 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Humant coronavirus 
HKU1 1 x 106 TCID50/ml Mycobacterium tuberculosis 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Influenza A H1N1 3,16 x 105 TCID50/ml Bordetella pertussis 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Influenza A H3N2 1 x 105 TCID50/ml Streptococcus pyogenes 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Influenza B 3,16 x 106 TCID50/ml Neisseria lactamica 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Humant rhinovirus 2 2,81 x 104 TCID50/ml Neisseria subflava 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Humant rhinovirus 14 1,58 x 104 TCID50/ml Pseudomonas aeruginosa 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Humant rhinovirus 16 8,89 x 104 TCID50/ml Staphylococcus epidermidis 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Mæslinger 1,58 x 104 TCID50/ml Streptococcus pneumoniae 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

MERS-coronavirus 
Florida 1.17 x 104 TCID50/ml Staphylococcus aureus 

subspaureus  1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Fåresyge 1,58 x 104 TCID50/ml Streptococcus sp. gruppe F 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Parainfluenzavirus 2 1,58 x 107 TCID50/ml Streptococcus salivarius 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Parainfluenzavirus 3 1,58 x 108 TCID50/ml Respiratorisk syncytialvirus 8,89 x 104 TCID50/ml 

Interfererende stoffer 
Testresultaterne vil ikke blive forstyrret af følgende stoffer ved visse koncentrationer: 

Stof Koncentration Stof Koncentration Stof Koncentration 

Fuldblod 20 μg/ml Rebetol 4,5 μg/ml Zicam 5 % v/v 

Mucin 50 μg/ml Relenza 282 ng/ml Alkalol 10X 

Budesonid 
næsespray 

200 μg/ml Tamiflu 5 mg/ml Fenolspray til ondt i 
halsen 

15 % v/v 

Flunisolid 6,8 ng/ml HAMA 63 ng/ml CVS næsespray 
(Cromolyn) 

15 % v/v 

Dexamethason 0,8 mg/ml Tobramycin 2,43 mg/ml Fluticasonpropionat 5 % v/v 

Mupirocin 12 mg/ml Biotin 100 μg/ml Gel til stoppet næse 5 % v/v 

Oxymetazolin 0,6 mg/ml Mentol 1,5 mg/ml Strepsils 
(flurbiprofen) 

5 % 
(vægt/vol., 50 mg/ml) 

Fenylefrin 12 mg/ml Benzocain 1,5 mg/ml / / 

 

EKSTRA OPLYSNINGER 
1. Hvordan ved jeg, om testen fungerede korrekt? 
COVID-19 antigen-hurtigtesten er en hurtig kromatografisk immunanalyse til kvalitativ 
påvisning af SARS-CoV-2-antigener til stede i selvindsamlede podningsprøver. Når 
kontrolstregen (C) vises, betyder det, at testenheden fungerer korrekt. 
2. Hvor hurtigt kan jeg aflæse mine resultater? 
Du kan aflæse dine resultater efter 15 minutter, så længe en farvet streg vises ved siden 
af kontrolområdet (C). Aflæs ikke resultatet, hvis der er gået mere end 20 minutter. 
3. Hvornår er det bedste tidspunkt at udføre testen på?  
Testen kan udføres når som helst på dagen.  
4. Kan resultatet være forkert? Er der nogen faktorer, der kan påvirke 
testresultatet? 
Resultaterne vil kun være nøjagtige, hvis der anvendes nye næsepodninger fra 
mennesker, og så længe instruktionerne følges nøje. Ikke desto mindre kan resultatet 
stadig være forkert. 
Stammer, der ikke er SARS-CoV-2 coronavirus, eller andre forstyrrende faktorer, kan 
give et foreløbigt positivt resultat. 
5. Hvordan læses testen, hvis farven og intensiteten af stregerne er forskellig?  
Stregernes farve og intensitet har ingen betydning for fortolkningen af resultatet. Testen 
skal betragtes som positiv uanset farveintensiteten af teststregen (T). 
6. Hvad skal jeg gøre, hvis resultatet er positivt?  
Et positivt resultat betyder, at der er SARS-CoV-2-antigener til stede. Et positivt resultat 
betyder, at det er meget sandsynligt, at du har COVID-19, og resultatet bør bekræftes. 
Gå straks i selvisolation i overensstemmelse med de lokale retningslinjer, og kontakt 
straks din læge eller den lokale sundhedsmyndighed i overensstemmelse med de lokale 
myndigheders anvisninger. Dit testresultat vil blive kontrolleret ved en 
PCR-bekræftelsestest, og du vil blive forklaret de næste trin. 
7. Hvad skal jeg gøre, hvis resultatet er negativt?  
Et negativt resultat betyder, at du er negativ, eller at virusmængden er for lav til at blive 
genkendt af testen. Det er dog muligt, at denne test giver et negativt resultat, der er 
forkert (et falsk negativt resultat) hos nogle personer med COVID-19. Det betyder, at du 
muligvis stadig kan have COVID-19, selvom testen er negativ.  
Derudover kan du gentage testen med et nyt testsæt. I tilfælde af mistanke gentages 
testen efter 1-2 dage, da coronavirus ikke kan påvises præcist i alle faser af en infektion. 
Selv med et negativt testresultat skal afstands- og hygiejneregler overholdes. 
Skadesbegrænsning/rejseaktivitet, deltagelse i arrangementer osv. skal følge de lokale 
retningslinjer/krav vedrørende COVID. 
LITTERATURHENVISNINGER 
1. BACKINGER, C.L. og KINGSLEY, P.A., Recommendations for Developing User 
Instruction Manuals for Medical Devices Used in Home Health Care, Rockville, MD, U.S. 
Food and Drug Administration, Center for Devices and Radiological Health, HHS Pub. 
FDA 93-4258. 
OVERSIGT OVER SYMBOLER 
 Medicinsk udstyr til in vitro-diagnostik  Test pr. sæt 

 Temperaturgrænse 2-30 °C  Anvendes inden 

 Må ikke anvendes, hvis emballagen er 
beskadiget 

 Batchkode 

 Producent  Se brugsanvisningen 

 Autoriseret repræsentant i EU  Katalognr. 

 Må ikke genbruges  CE-mærke 

 Opbevares tørt   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Erklæring: Oplysninger om producenten af den sterile podepind er placeret på 
emballagen. 

CITEST DIAGNOSTICS INC.
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Vancouver BC, V6B 2Z4, Canada
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COVID-19 Antigen Rapid Test (Swab) 
COVID-19-pika-antigeenitesti (tikkunäyte) 

  
 

Pikatesti SARS-CoV-2-viruksen nukleokapsidiproteiinin antigeenien kvalitatiiviseen määritykseen nenänäytteestä.  
Kotitesti in vitro -diagnostiseen käyttöön.  

TESTAUSMENETELMÄ 
      

      

  

C

T

C

T

C

T
OR

Poista 
uuttopuskuria 
sisältävän putken 
suojus. 
Aseta putki 
putkipidikkeeseen
. 

Poista näytetikku pussista. 
Älä kosketa vanupäätä. 

Aseta näytetikku sieraimeen. Älä työnnä sitä yli 2 cm:n syvyyteen. 
Hankaa näytetikkua kummankin sieraimen sisäseinämää vasten pyörivällä liikkeellä 5–10 kertaa. 

Aseta näytetikku välittömästi 
uuttopuskuria sisältävän 
putken pohjalle. 
Sekoita hyvin liikuttamalla 
näytetikkua. 
Purista putkessa olevan 
näytetikun kärkeä. 
Pyöritä näytetikkua  
10–15 sekuntia. 

Purista putkea ja 
vedä näytetikku 
ulos. Purista 
putkeen 
mahdollisimman 
paljon näytettä. 
 

Sulje 
putken 
korkki tai 
aseta 
tulppa 
putkeen. 

Poista testikasetti suljetusta 
foliopussista ja käytä se tunnin 
kuluessa. 
Aseta testikasetti puhtaalle ja 
tasaiselle alustalle. 
 

Käännä putki ylösalaisin ja lisää testikasetin 
näytekaivoon (S) 3 tippaa liuosta ja käynnistä 
ajastin.  
Älä liikuta testikasettia testauksen aikana. 

Lue tulos 15 minuutin kuluttua. 
Älä tulkitse tulosta enää 20 minuutin kuluttua. 

Aseta testin suorittamisen jälkeen kaikki 
testipakkauksen osat muovipussiin ja sulje 
se huolellisesti. Hävitä pussi paikallisten 
säädösten mukaisesti. Älä käytä mitään 
pakkauksen osia uudelleen. 

Pese kädet huolellisesti 
testin hävittämisen 
jälkeen. 

TULOSTEN LUKEMINEN 

Ilmoita testitulos terveydenhuoltopalvelujen tarjoajalle ja noudata huolellisesti paikallisia COVID-ohjeistuksia/-vaatimuksia. 
POSITIIVINEN: Näkyvissä on kaksi värillistä viivaa. Yksi värillinen viiva näkyy kontrollivyöhykkeellä (C) ja toinen 
testivyöhykkeellä (T). 
Huomautus: Testialueella (T) näkyvän viivan värin voimakkuus vaihtelee sen perusteella, paljonko näytteessä on 
SARS-CoV-2-viruksen antigeeniä. Näin ollen kaikki testialueella (T) olevat värisävyt tulkitaan positiiviseksi tulokseksi. 
Positiivinen tulos tarkoittaa, että olet saanut COVID-19-infektion, mutta tulokset on vahvistettava. Noudata huolellisesti 
paikallisia COVID-ohjeistuksia/-vaatimuksia. Lääkäri voi tarvittaessa varmistaa tuloksen PCR-detektioreagenssilla. 

 
NEGATIIVINEN: Kontrollivyöhykkeellä (C) näkyy vain yksi värillinen viiva. Testivyöhykkeellä (T) ei näy viivaa. Sinulla ei 
todennäköisesti ole COVID-19-infektiota. Testi saattaa kuitenkin antaa virheellisen negatiivisen tuloksen (väärä negatiivinen) 
joillain COVID-19-infektiota sairastavilla henkilöillä. Tämä tarkoittaa, että COVID-19-infektio on mahdollinen negatiivisesta 
testituloksesta huolimatta. Lisäksi on suositeltavaa toistaa testi 1–2 päivän kuluttua, sillä koronavirusta ei voida tarkasti havaita 
infektion kaikissa vaiheissa.  
Etäisyys- ja hygieniaohjeita on noudatettava, vaikka testitulos olisi negatiivinen. Noudata esimerkiksi matkustuksessa ja 
tapahtumiin osallistumisessa paikallisia COVID-ohjeistuksia/-vaatimuksia. 

 
MITÄTÖN: Kontrollivyöhykkeellä (C) ei näy viivaa. Syynä on todennäköisimmin riittämätön näytekoko tai virheellinen 
menettelytapa. On suositeltavaa kerrata testimenetelmä ja toistaa testi uudella testipakkauksella. Älä jatka testipakkauksen 
käyttöä, jos ongelma ei ratkea, vaan ota yhteys paikalliseen COVID-19-testausasemaan. 

VAROITUKSET JA VAROTOIMET 

Lue kaikki pakkausselosteen tiedot ennen testin suorittamista. 

1. Kotitesti vain in vitro -diagnostiseen käyttöön.  

2. Lapset on testattava aikuisen valvonnassa. 

3. Älä syö, juo tai tupakoi näytteen tai pakkauksen käsittelypaikassa. 

4. Käytä testiä vain kerran. Sitä ei saa käyttää uudelleen. Ei saa käyttää viimeisen käyttöpäivän 

jälkeen. 

5. Testiä ei saa käyttää, jos pussi on vahingoittunut. 

6. Pese kädet huolellisesti ennen testin käsittelyä ja sen jälkeen. 

7. Jos testitulos on alustavasti positiivinen, ilmoita tulos terveydenhoitopalvelujen tarjoajalle ja 

noudata huolellisesti paikallisia COVID-ohjeistuksia/-vaatimuksia. 

8. Älä juo pakkauksessa olevaa puskuria. Käsittele puskuria varoen ja vältä kosketusta ihon ja 

silmien kanssa. Jos kosketusta tapahtuu, huuhtele heti runsaalla juoksevalla vedellä. 

9. Käytetty testi on hävitettävä paikallisten määräysten mukaisesti. 

10. Näytteen ottaminen vauvan tai pikkulapsen nenästä voi aiheuttaa kipua tai haittaa. Vauvat ja 

vastasyntyneet on suositeltavaa testata terveydenhuoltohenkilöstön valvonnassa.  Kun näyte 

otetaan lapselta, voit tarvita toisen aikuisen pitämään lapsen päätä paikoillaan näytteenoton 

aikana. Näytetikkua ei välttämättä tarvitse asettaa kovin syvälle sieraimeen. 

SÄILYTYS 

Säilytä testiä 2–30 °C (35.6-86°F):n lämpötilassa. Pidä pussi suljettuna käyttöön saakka. ÄLÄ 

PAKASTA. Pidä kuivana. 

Pese kädet 
huolellisesti 
ennen 
testausta. 
. 
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Huomautus: Tämä saattaa tuntua epämukavalta. Älä aseta näytetikkua syvemmälle, jos 
tunnet voimakasta vastusta tai kipua. 
Näytteenottoa nenästä ei suositella, jos nenän limakalvo on vahingoittunut tai siinä on 
verenvuotoa. 
Jos otat näytteen toiselta henkilöltä, käytä kasvomaskia. Lapsilla näytetikkua ei 
välttämättä tarvitse asettaa kovin syvälle sieraimeen. Jos kyseessä on hyvin pieni lapsi, 
voit tarvita toisen aikuisen pitämään lapsen päätä paikoillaan näytteenoton aikana. 

Pakkausseloste  

REF: ICOV-502S 

Kotitesti | Suomi 

tai 

Positiivinen    Negatiivinen     Mitätön 

KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS 
COVID-19-pika-antigeenitesti (tikkunäyte) on kertakäyttöinen testipakkaus 
COVID-19-infektioita aiheuttavan SARS-CoV-2-koronaviruksen määrittämiseen itse 
otettavalla nenänäytteellä oireisilta/oireettomilta.  
Positiivinen tulos osoittaa, että näytteessä on SARS-CoV-2-virusta. Positiivisen 
tuloksen saaneiden henkilöiden on eristettävä itsensä muista ja haettava apua 
asiaankuuluvista terveydenhuoltolaitoksista. Positiivisen tuloksen voi aiheuttaa myös 
bakteeri-infektio tai muu samanaikainen virusinfektio. Negatiivinen näyte on myös 
saattanut infektoitua SARS-CoV-2-viruksella. Henkilöiden, joilla on negatiivisesta 
testituloksesta huolimatta COVID-infektioon sopivia oireita, on hakeuduttava 
asiaankuuluvaan terveydenhuoltolaitokseen. 
COVID-19-pika-antigeenitesti (tikkunäyte) antaa vain alustavan tuloksen. Lopullinen 
tulos on vahvistettava kliinisellä diagnoosilla. 
TAUSTA 
Uudet koronavirukset kuuluvat β-sukuun. COVID-19 on akuutti hengitystieinfektiotauti, 
jolle ihmiset ovat yleensä alttiita. Tällä hetkellä koronavirustartunnan saaneet potilaat 
ovat yleisin tartunnan lähde. Myös oireettomat tartunnan saaneet voivat olla tartunnan 
lähteitä. Nykyisen epidemiologisen tutkimuksen perusteella itämisaika on 1–14 päivää, 
useimmiten 3–7 päivää. Tärkeimmät oireet ovat kuume, väsymys ja kuiva yskä. Muita 
oireita voivat olla nenän tukkoisuus, nuha, kurkkukipu, lihaskipu ja ripuli. 
TESTIN TOIMINTAPERIAATE 
COVID-19-pika-antigeenitesti (tikkunäyte) on kvalitatiivinen kalvopohjainen 
immuunimääritys, joka on tarkoitettu SARS-CoV-2-viruksen nukleokapsidiproteiinin 
antigeenien määrittämiseen ihmisen nenänäytteestä. 
REAGENSSIT 
Testissä käytetään eristysreagenssina SARS-CoV-2-vasta-ainetta ja vuohen 
anti-hiiri-IgG:tä ja detektioreagenssina SARS-CoV-2-vasta-ainetta ja hiiri-IgG:tä. 
MATERIAALIT 
Sisältyvät materiaalit 

• Testikasetti • Uuttopuskuri • Pakkausseloste 

• Steriili näytetikku • Bioturvallinen pussi (lisätarvike) • Putkipidike 

Vaadittavat tarvikkeet, joita ei toimiteta pakkauksen mukana 
• Ajastin 
RAJOITUKSET 
1. Näiden menetelmien noudattamatta jättäminen saattaa vaikuttaa testin 

suorituskykyyn. 
2. COVID-19-pika-antigeenitesti (tikkunäyte) osoittaa vain SARS-CoV-2-antigeenien 

läsnäolon näytteessä. 
3. Negatiiviset tulokset eivät sulje pois SARS-CoV-2-infektion mahdollisuutta etenkään 

virukselle altistuneilla henkilöillä. Jos testitulos on negatiivinen tai ei-reaktiivinen ja 
kliiniset oireet jatkuvat, se johtuu siitä, että virusta ei välttämättä havaita infektion 
hyvin varhaisessa vaiheessa. Testi on suositeltavaa uusia uudella testipakkauksella 
tai molekyylidiagnostisella laitteella infektion poissulkemiseksi näillä henkilöillä. 

4. COVID-19-positiivinen tulos voi johtua muun kuin SARS-CoV-2-koronaviruskannan 
aiheuttamasta infektiosta tai muista häiritsevistä tekijöistä. 

5. Jos viruksen pitoisuus näytteessä on liian pieni, voidaan saada vääriä negatiivisia 
tuloksia. 

SUORITUSKYKY 
Kliininen suorituskyky 
Kliininen arviointi suoritettiin vertaamalla COVID-19-pika-antigeenitestillä saatuja 
tuloksia RT-PCR-testin tuloksiin (nenänielun vanupuikko). 
Kliinisessä tutkimuksessa käytettiin 997 nenänäytettä. Tulokset osoittivat 97,0 %:n 
herkkyyden ja 99,9 %:n spesifisyyden sekä 98,0 %:n kokonaistarkkuuden. 
 
 

 
PCR-testillä vahvistettujen 
(nenänielun vanupuikko) 

näytteiden määrä 

Oikein  
tunnistettuja 

Positiivinen näyte 665 645 

Negatiivinen näyte 332 332 

yhteensä 997 977 

Suhteellinen herkkyys 97,0%(95%CI:95,4%-98,2%) 

Suhteellinen spesifisyys >99,9%(95%CI:98,9%-100%) 

Tarkkuus 98,0%(95%CI:96,9%-98,8%) 

97,0 %:n herkkyys: Yhteensä 665 PCR-testillä vahvistettua positiivista näytettä: Citestin 
COVID-19-pika-antigeenitesti tunnisti oikein 645 PCR-testillä vahvistettua positiivista 
näytettä. Vääriä negatiivisia oli 20 kappaletta. 
>99,9 %:n spesifisyys: Yhteensä 332 PCR-testillä vahvistettua negatiivista näytettä: 
Citestin COVID-19-pika-antigeenitesti tunnisti oikein 332 PCR-testillä vahvistettua 
negatiivista näytettä. Vääriä positiivisia oli 0. 
98,0 %:n tarkkuus: Citestin COVID-19-pika-antigeenitesti tunnisti oikein 997 PCR-testillä 
vahvistettua näytettä yhteensä 977 näytteestä.  
Havaittu tarkkuus voi vaihdella viruksen levinneisyyden mukaan populaatiossa. 
Ristireaktiivisuus 
Alla olevassa taulukossa luetellut muut hengitystievirukset, yleisesti tavattavat 
mikrobifloorat ja matalapatogeeniset koronavirukset eivät tiettyinä pitoisuuksina vaikuta 
testitulokseen. 

Kuvaus Testaustaso Kuvaus Testaustaso 

Adenovirustyyppi 3 3,16 x 104 TCID50/ml Arkanobakteeri 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Adenovirustyyppi 7 1,58 x 105 TCID50/ml Candida albicans 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Ihmisen koronavirus OC43 1 x 106 TCID50/ml Escherichia coli 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Ihmisen koronavirus 229E 5 x 105 TCID50/ml Haemophilus influenzae 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Ihmisen koronavirus NL63 1 x 106 TCID50/ml Legionella pneumophila 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Ihmisen koronavirus HKU1 1 x 106 TCID50/ml Mycobacterium tuberculosis 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Influenssa A H1N1 3,16 x 105 TCID50/ml Bordelella pertussis 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Influenssa A H3N2 1 x 105 TCID50/ml Streptococcus pyogenes 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Influenssa B 3,16 x 106 TCID50/ml Neisseria lactamica 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Ihmisen rinovirus 2 2,81 x 104 TCID50/ml Neisseria subflava 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Ihmisen rinovirus 14 1,58 x 104 TCID50/ml Pseudomonas aeruginosa 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Ihmisen rinovirus 16 8,89 x 104 TCID50/ml Staphylococcus epidermidis 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Tuhkarokko 1,58 x 104 TCID50/ml Streptococcus pneumoniae 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

MERS-koronavirus Florida 1,17 x 104 TCID50/ml Staphylococcus aureus 
subspaureus  

1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Sikotauti 1,58 x 104 TCID50/ml Streptococcus sp. ryhmä F 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Parainfluenssavirus 2 1,58 x 107 TCID50/ml Streptococcus salivarius 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Parainfluenssavirus 3 1,58 x 108 TCID50/ml RS-virus 8,89 x 104 TCID50/ml 

Häiritsevät aineet 
Seuraavat aineet eivät tiettyinä pitoisuuksina häiritse testituloksia: 

Aine pitoisuus Aine pitoisuus Aine pitoisuus 

Kokoveri 20 μg/ml Rebetol 4,5 μg/ml Zicam 5 % (v/v) 
Musiini 50 μg/ml Relenza 282 ng/ml Alkaloli 10X 

Budesonidi- 
nenäsumute 200 μg/ml Tamiflu 5 mg/ml Fenolisuihke 

kurkkukipuun 15 % (v/v) 

Flunisolidi 6,8 ng/ml HAMA 63 ng/ml CVS-nenäsuihke 
(Cromolyn) 15 % (v/v) 

Deksametasoni 0,8 mg/ml Tobramysiini 2,43 mg/ml Flutikasonipropionaatti 5 % (v/v) 

Mupirosiini 12 mg/ml Biotiini 100 μg/ml Geeli tukkoiselle 
nenälle 5 % (v/v) 

Oksimetatsoliini 0,6 mg/ml Mentoli 1,5 mg/ml Strepsils 
(flurbiprofeeni) 

5 % 
(w/v, 50 mg/ml) 

Fenyyliefriini 12 mg/ml Bentsokaiini 1,5 mg/ml / / 

 
 

LISÄTIEDOT 
1. Mistä tiedän, toimiko testi oikein? 
COVID-19-pika-antigeenitesti on kromatografinen pikaimmuunimääritys, joka on 
tarkoitettu SARS-CoV-2-viruksen antigeenien kvalitatiiviseen määrittämiseen itse 
otettavalla tikkunäytteellä. Kun kontrolliviiva (C) tulee näkyviin, testi toimii oikein. 
2. Miten pian voin lukea tulokset? 
Voit lukea tulokset 15 minuutin kuluttua, kunhan kontrollivyöhykkeen (C) viereen on 
muodostunut värillinen viiva. Älä lue tuloksia enää 20 minuutin kuluttua. 
3. Mihin aikaan testi on paras tehdä?  
Testin voi tehdä mihin vuorokaudenaikaan tahansa.  
4. Voiko tulos olla virheellinen? Onko olemassa tekijöitä, jotka voivat vaikuttaa 
testitulokseen? 
Tulokset ovat paikkansapitäviä vain, kun käytetään tuoretta ihmisen nenänäytettä ja 
noudatetaan ohjeita huolellisesti. Tulos voi kuitenkin olla virheellinen. 
Alustavasti positiivinen tulos voi johtua muun kuin SARS-CoV-2-koronaviruskannan 
aiheuttamasta infektiosta tai muista häiritsevistä tekijöistä. 
5. Miten testiä tulkitaan, jos viivat ovat väriltään ja voimakkuudeltaan erilaiset?  
Viivojen värillä ja voimakkuudella ei ole tuloksen tulkinnan kannalta merkitystä. Testin 
tulkitaan olevan positiivinen testiviivan (T) värin voimakkuudesta riippumatta. 
6. Miten toimin, jos tulos on positiivinen?  
Positiivinen tulos tarkoittaa, että näytteessä on SARS-CoV-2-antigeenejä. Positiivinen 
tulos tarkoittaa, että sinulla on hyvin todennäköisesti COVID-19-infektio, mutta tulos on 
varmistettava. Eristä heti itsesi muista paikallisten ohjeistusten mukaisesti ja ota yhteyttä 
omalääkäriin tai terveyskeskukseen paikallisten viranomaisten antamien ohjeiden 
mukaisesti. Testitulos tarkistetaan PCR-vahvistustestillä ja sinulle kerrotaan seuraavat 
vaiheet. 
7. Miten toimin, jos tulos on negatiivinen?  
Negatiivinen tulos tarkoittaa, että sinulla ei ole virusta tai viruskuorma on niin pieni, ettei 
testi tunnista sitä. Testi saattaa kuitenkin antaa virheellisen negatiivisen tuloksen (väärä 
negatiivinen) joillain COVID-19-infektiota sairastavilla henkilöillä. Tämä tarkoittaa, että 
COVID-19-infektio on mahdollinen negatiivisesta testituloksesta huolimatta.  
Voit toistaa testin käyttämällä uutta testipakkausta. Jos epäilet testitulosta, toista testi 1–
2 päivän kuluttua, sillä koronavirusta ei voida tarkasti havaita infektion kaikissa vaiheissa. 
Etäisyys- ja hygieniaohjeita on noudatettava, vaikka testitulos olisi negatiivinen. Noudata 
paikallisia COVID-ohjeistuksia/-vaatimuksia esimerkiksi matkustaessasi tai 
osallistuessasi tapahtumiin. 
KIRJALLISUUSVIITTEET 
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SYMBOLILUETTELO 
 In vitro -diagnostinen lääkinnällinen laite  Testejä/pakkaus 

 Lämpötilarajoitus 2–30 °C  Viimeinen käyttöpäivä 

 Ei saa käyttää, jos pakkaus on 
vahingoittunut 

 
Eräkoodi 

 Valmistaja  Lue käyttöohjeet 

 Valtuutettu edustaja EU:ssa  Tuotenumero 

 Ei saa käyttää uudelleen  CE-merkintä 

 Pidä kuivana   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Tiedoksi: steriilin näytetikun valmistajan tiedot ovat pakkauksessa. 
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COVID-19 Antigen Rapid Test (Swab) 
Covid-19-antigen-hurtigtest (Vattpinne)  

  
 

En hurtigtest for kvalitativ påvisning av SARS-cov-2-nukleokapsid-proteinantigener i nasal vattpinneprøve.  
Kun for selvtesting til in vitro-diagnostisk bruk.  

TESTPROSEDYRE 
      

      

  

C

T

C

T

C

T
OR

Ta av dekselet 
på røret med 
ekstraksjonsbuf
feren. 
Plasser røret i 
rørholderen. 

Fjern vattpinnen fra posen. 
Ikke berør 
«bommullsspissen». 

Før pinnen inn i neseboret ditt. Ikke lenger opp enn 2 cm. 
Drei pinnen rundt på innsiden av neseboret 5–10 ganger. 

Ha øyeblikkelig pinnen i 
bunnen av røret med 
ekstraksjonsbuffer. 
Rør pinnen rundt for å 
blande godt. 
Press spissen på pinnen 
mot røret. 
Drei pinnen i 10–15 
sekunder. 

Dra ut pinnen 
mens du 
klemmer på 
røret. Bruk så 
mye som mulig 
av prøven på 
pinnen. 
 

Lukk lokket 
eller fest 
rørspissen 
på røret. 

Ta testkassetten ut av den forseglede 
folieposen, og bruk den innen én 
time. 
Plasser testkassetten på et rent og 
jevnt underlag. 
 

Vend røret opp ned og tilsett 3 dråper av 
løsningen i prøvebrønnen(S) til testkassetten 
og start tidtakeren.  
Ikke flytt på testkassetten mens testen utføres. 

Les av resultatet etter 15 minutter. 
Ikke tolk resultatet etter 20 minutter. 

Etter at testen er fullført, plasserer du 
alle delene i testsettet i en biosikker 
plastpose og kaster det i henhold til 
lokale forskrifter. Ikke bruk noen deler i 
settet på nytt. 

Vask hendene 
grundig etter å ha 
kastet settet. 

LESE RESULTATENE 

Del testresultatet med helsepersonell, og følg de lokale retningslinjene/kravene for covid nøye. 
POSITIV: Du kan se to fargede linjer. Det skal være én farget linje i kontrollområdet (C), og en annen farget linje i 
testlinjeområdet (T). 
Merk: Styrken på fargen i testlinjeområdet (T) vil variere avhengig av mengden SARS-cov-2-antigen som finnes i prøven. Så 
hver fargetone i testområdet (T) bør betraktes som positiv. 
Det positive resultatet betyr at du mest sannsynlig har covid-19, men resultatene bør bekreftes. Følg lokale retningslinjer/krav 
for covid. Hvis det blir nødvendig kan legen forskrive en PCR-test for å bekrefte. 

 
NEGATIV: Du ser bare én farget linje i kontrolllinjeområdet (C). Ingen linje vises i testelinjeområdet (T). Dette betyr at du 
mest sannsynlig ikke har covid-19. Testen kan imidlertid gi et negativt resultat som er feil (en falsk negativ) hos noen personer 
med covid-19. Dette betyr at du kanskje kan ha covid-19, selv om testen er negativ. I tillegg anbefales det at du ved mistanke 
om smitte gjentar testen etter 1–2 dager, siden koronaviruset ikke kan avdekkes med nøyaktighet i løpet av alle fasene av 
infeksjonen.  
Selv med et negativt testresultat må regler for avstand og hygiene følges, og forflytning/reiser, deltakelse på seminar osv. må 
følge de lokale retningslinjene/kravene for covid. 

 
UGYLDIG: Ingen linje vises i testlinjeområdet (T). Den mest sannsynlige årsaken til dette er at prøvestørrelsen er 
utilstrekkelig eller prosessen ikke er utført riktig. Det anbefales å å gjennom prosedyren, og gjenta med en ny test. Ikke bruk 
testsettet hvis problemer ikke er løst, og kontakt ditt lokale covid-19-senter. 

ADVARSLER OG FORHOLDSREGLER 

Les all informasjon i dette pakningsvedlegget før du utfører testen. 

1. Kun for selvtesting til in vitro-diagnostisk bruk.  

2. Test for barn bør brukes under veiledning av voksne. 

3. Ikke spis, drikk eller røyk i området der prøvene eller settene skal behandles. 

4. Bruk testen bare én gang, testen skal ikke brukes på nytt. Må ikke brukes etter utløpsdato. 

5. Ikke bruk testen hvis posen er skadet. 

6. Vask hendene grundig før og etter håndtering. 

7. Hvis resultatet er foreløpig positivt, deler du testresultatet med helsepersonell og følger de lokale 

retningslinjene/kravene for covid nøye. 

8. Ikke drikk bufferen i settet. Håndter bufferen forsiktig, og unngå kontakt med hud eller øyne. 

Ved kontakt må du skylle rikelig med rennende vann umiddelbart. 

9. Den brukte testen skal kastes i henhold til lokale forskrifter. 

10. Innsamling av prøve fra nesen hos spedbarn eller små barn kan være smertefullt og skadelig. 

Det anbefales å teste spedbarn og barn med hjelp av helsepersonell.  Ved innsamling av prøve 

fra nesen til spedbarn eller barn kan det være behov for at en annen person holder barnets hode 

mens du tar prøven, og du trenger ikke føre pinnen så langt inn i neseboret. 

OPPBEVARING 

Oppbevar testen ved 2–30 °C (35,6–86 °F). Ikke åpne posen før den er klar til bruk. MÅ IKKE 

FRYSES. Hold tørt. 

Vask 
hendene 
grundig etter 
testing. 
. 
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Merk: Dette kan føles ubehagelig. Ikke før pinnen lenger inn hvis du føler sterk 
motstand eller smerte. 
Når slimhinnen i nesen er skadet eller blør, anbefales ikke nasal vattpinneprøve. 
Hvis du tar prøver av andre, må du bruke ansiktsmaske. Med barn kan det hende 
at du ikke trenger å føre pinnen så langt inn i neseboret. For svært små barn kan 
det hende at du trenger en annen person til å holde barnets hode mens du tar 
prøven. 

eller 

Pakningsvedlegg 
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BEREGNET BRUK 
Covid-19-antigen-hurtigtest (Vattpinne) er et engangssett beregnet på å oppdage det 
nye koronaviruset SARS-CoV-2, som forårsaker covid-19 i egeninnsamlet prøve fra 
vattpinne i nesen hos symptomatiske/asymptomatiske personer som mistenkes å ha 
covid-19. Denne testen skal brukes av helsepersonell.  
Et positivt resultat betyr at det finnes Sars-CoV-2. Personer som tester positivt skal i 
isolasjon og søke hjelp hos relevant helsepersonell. Et positivt resultat kan også 
tilskrives bakterieinfeksjon eller saminfeksjon av andre virus. Et negativt resultat kan 
også våre infisert med SARS-CoV-2. Personer med negative testresultater som 
fortsetter å oppleve symptomer som er forbundet med covid, bør søke oppfølging fra 
helsepersonell. 
Covid-19-antigen-hurtigtest (Vattpinne) angir kun et foreløpig resultat. Bekreftelsen av 
det endelige resultatet skal baseres på den kliniske diagnosen. 
BAKGRUNN 
De nye koronavirusene tilhører β-slekten. Covid-19 er en akutt 
luftveisinfeksjonssykdom. Mennesker er generelt utsatt. På nåværende tidspunkt er 
pasienter med det nye koronaviruset den viktigste smittekilden. Asymptomatiske 
smittede personer kan også være en smittekilde. Basert på den nåværende 
epidemiologiske undersøkelsen er inkubasjonstiden 1 til 14 dager, vanligvis 3 til 7 dager. 
De viktigste symptomene er feber, tretthet og tørr hoste. Tett nese, rennende nese, sår 
hals, myalgi og diaré forekommer i noen tilfeller. 
TESTPRINSIPP 
Covid-19-antigen-hurtightest er en kvalitativ membranbasert immunanalyse for 
påvisning av SARS-CoV-2-nukleokapsid-proteinantigener i menneskelige 
vattpinneprøver. 
REAGENSER 
Testen inneholder monoklonalt anti-SARS-CoV-2 antistoff og geit anti-mus IgG som 
capture reagens og monoklonalt anti-SARS-CoV-2 antistoff og mus IgG som 
deteksjonsreagens. 
MATERIALER 
Materialer som følger med 

• Testkassett • Ekstraksjonsbuffer • Pakningsvedlegg 

• Steril vattpinne • Bio pose (tilleggsutstyr) • Rørholder 

Nødvendige materialer som ikke følger med 
• Tidtaker 
BEGRENSNINGER 
1. Hvis du ikke følger disse prosedyrene, kan det påvirke testytelsen. 
2. Covid-19-antigen-hurtigtest (Vattpinne) indikerer bare tilstedeværelsen av 

SARS-coV-2-antigener i prøven. 
3. Negative resultater utelukker ikke SARS-cov-2-infeksjoner, spesielt hos personer 

som har vært utsatt for viruset. Hvis testresultatet er negativt eller ikke-reaktivt, og 
kliniske symptomer vedvarer. Det er fordi det ikke er sikkert at det oppdages tidlig 
infeksjon; det anbefales teste igjen med et nytt sett, eller teste med en molekylær 
diagnostisk enhet for å utelukke infeksjon hos disse personene. 

4. Positive resultater for covid-19 kan skyldes infeksjon med andre stammer enn 
koronavirus (SARS-coV-2)-stammer eller andre interferensfaktorer. 

5. Hvis viruskonsentrasjonen i prøven er for lav, kan det oppstå falske negative 
resultater. 

YTELSE 
Klinisk ytelse 
Det ble gjennomført en klinisk vurdering som sammenlignet testresultatene fra 
covid-19-antigen-hurtigtest med resultater fra RT-PCR-tester (nasofaryngeal vattpinne). 
Den kliniske studien inkluderte 997 nesesvattprøver. Resultatene viste 97,0 % 
følsomhet og 99,9 % spesifisitet med en total nøyaktighet på 98,0 %. 
 
 

 
PCR bekreftet 

(nasofaryngeal vattpinne) 
eksempelnummer 

Riktig  
identifisert 

Positiv prøve 665 645 

Negativ prøve 332 332 

totalt 997 977 

Relativ følsomhet 97,0%(95%CI:95,4%-98,2%) 

Relativ spesifisitet >99,9%(95%CI:98,9%-100%) 

Nøyaktighet 98,0%(95%CI:96,9%-98,8%) 

97,0 % følsomhet: Totalt 665 bekreftede PCR-prøver ga positivt prøvesvar: 645 PCR 
bekreftede positive prøver ble riktig oppdaget av Citest covid-19-antigen-hurtigtest. Det 
betyr 20 falske negative tilfeller. 
>99,9 % spesifisitet: Totalt 332 bekreftede PCR-prøver ga negativt prøvesvar: 332 
bekreftede PCR-prøver ga negativt svar og ble riktig oppdaget av Citest 
covid-19-antigen-hurtigtest. Det er 0 falske positive tilfeller. 
98,0 % nøyaktighet: Totalt 997 bekreftede PCR-prøver, 977 PCR bekreftede prøver ble 
riktig oppdaget av Citest covid-19-antigen-hurtigtest.  
Den observerte nøyaktigheten kan variere avhengig av virusets utbredelse i 
befolkningen. 
Kryssreaktivitet 
Testresultatene vil ikke bli påvirket av andre luftveisvirus, mikrobiell flora som ofte 
forekommer, og lave koronaviruspatogener som er listet opp i tabellen nedenfor, ved 
visse konsentrasjoner. 

Beskrivelse Testnivå Beskrivelse Testnivå 

Adenovirus type 3 3,16 x 104 TCID50/ml Arcanobacterium 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Adenovirus type 7 1,58 x 105 TCID50/ml Candida albicans 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Humant koronavirus OC43 1 x 106 TCID50/ml Escherichia coli 1,0 x 108org/ml 

Humant koronavirus 229E 5 x 105 TCID50/ml Haemophilus influenzae 1,0 x 108 org/ml 

Humant koronavirus NL63 1 x 106 TCID50/ml Legionella pneumophila 1,0 x 108org/ml 

Humant koronavirus HKU1 1 x 106 TCID50/ml Mycobacterium tuberculosis 1,0 x 108org/ml 

Influensa A H1N1 3,16 x 105 TCID50/ml Bordelella pertussis 1,0 x 108org/ml 

Influensa A H3N2 1 x 105 TCID50/ml Streptococcus pyogenes 1,0 x 108org/ml 

Influensa B 3,16 x 106 TCID50/ml Neisseria lactamica 1,0 x 108org/ml 

Humant rhinovirus 2 2,81 x 104 TCID50/ml Neisseria subflava 1,0 x 108org/ml 

Humant rhinovirus 14 1,58 x 104 TCID50/ml Pseudomonas aeruginosa 1,0 x 108org/ml 

Humant rhinovirus 16 8,89 x 104 TCID50/ml Staphylococcus epidermidis 1,0 x 108org/ml 

Meslinger 1,58 x 104 TCID50/ml Streptococcus pneumoniae 1,0 x 108org/ml 

MERS-koronavirus Florida 1.17 x 104 TCID50/ml Staphylococcus aureus 
subspaureus  

1,0 x 108org/ml 

Kusma 1,58 x 104 TCID50/ml Streptococcus sp gruppe F 1,0 x 108org/ml 

Parainfluensavirus 2 1,58 x 107 TCID50/ml Streptococcus salivarius 1,0 x 108org/ml 

Parainfluensavirus 3 1,58 x 108 TCID50/ml Respiratorisk syncytialvirus 8,89 x 104 TCID50/ml 

Interfererende stoffer 
Testresultatene vil ikke bli påvirket av følgende stoffer ved visse konsentrasjoner: 

Stoff Konsentrasjon Stoff Konsentrasjon Stoff Konsentrasjon 

Fullblod 20 μg/ml Rebetol 4,5 μg/ml Zicam 5 %v/v 
Mucin 50 μg/ml Relenza 282 ng/ml Alkalol 10X 

Budesonid 
nesespray 200 μg/ml Tamiflu 5 mg/ml Sår hals fenolspray 15 %v/v 

Flunisolide 6,8 ng/ml HAMA 63 ng/ml CVS nesespray 
(Cromolyn) 15 %v/v 

Deksametason 0,8 mg/ml Tobramycin 2,43 mg/ml Fluticasone 
propionate 5 %v/v 

Mupirocin 12 mg/ml Biotin 100 μg/ml Nasal blokkgel 5 %v/v 

Oksymetazolin 0,6 mg/ml Mentol 1,5 mg/ml Strepsils 
(flurbiprofen) 

5 % 
(w/v, 50 mg/ml) 

Fenylefrin 12 mg/ml Benzokain 1,5 mg/ml / / 

 

EKSTRA OPPLYSNINGER 
1. Hvordan vet jeg om testen fungerte bra? 
COVID-19-antigen-hurtigtest er en rask kromatografisk immunanalyse for kvalitativ 
påvisning av SARS-coV-2-antigener som finnes i menneskelig oralvæske. Når 
kontrollinjen (C) vises, betyr det at testen fungerer bra. 
2. Hvor raskt kan jeg lese resultatene mine? 
Du kan lese resultatene etter 15 minutter så lenge det har kommet opp en farget linje ved 
siden av kontrollområdet (C). Ikke les resultatet etter 20 minutter. 
3. Når er det best å ta testen?  
Testen kan gjøres når som helst på dagen.  
4. Kan resultatet være feil? Er det noen faktorer som kan påvirke testresultatet? 
Resultatene vil bare bli nøyaktige så lenge de nye vattpinnene for menneskelige 
neseprøver brukes og instruksjonene følges nøye. Resultatet kan likevel være feil. 
Andre stammer enn koronavirus (SARS-coV-2) eller andre interferensfaktorer kan føre til 
et foreløpig positivt resultat. 
5. Hvordan lese testen hvis fargen og styrken på linjene er forskjellige?  
Fargen og styrken på linjene har ingen betydning for tolkningen av resultatet. Testen bør 
betraktes som positiv uavhengig av fargestyrken på testlinjen (T). 
6. Hva må jeg gjøre hvis resultatet er positivt?  
Et positivt resultat betyr at det finnes SARS-coV-2-antigener. Et positivt resultat betyr at 
det er svært sannsynlig at du har covid-19, og resultatet bør bekreftes. Du må 
umiddelbart selvisolere deg, som pålagt av lokale retningslinjer, og ta kontakt med lege 
eller den lokale helseavdelingen i henhold til retningslinjer fra lokale myndigheter. 
Testresultatet vil bli kontrollert av en PCR-bekreftelsestest, og du vil nå bli forklart 
hvordan dette foregår. 
7. Hva må jeg gjøre hvis resultatet er negativt?  
Et negativt resultat betyr at du er negativ, eller at virusbelastningen er for lav til å bli 
gjenkjent av testen. Testen kan imidlertid gi et negativt resultat som er feil (en falsk 
negativ) hos noen personer med covid-19. Dette betyr at du kanskje kan ha covid-19, 
selv om testen er negativ.  
Du kan også gjenta testen med et nytt testsett. Ved mistanke om smitte skal du gjenta 
testen etter 1–2 dager, siden koronaviruset ikke kan avdekkes med nøyaktighet i løpet 
av alle fasene av en infeksjon. Selv med et negativt testresultat må det overholdes regler 
for avstand og hygiene, tiltak/reiser, deltakelse på arrangementer og så videre. 
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SYMBOLOVERSIKT 
 In vitro-diagnostisk medisinsk utstyr  Tester per sett 

 Temperaturgrenser 2–30 °C  Brukes innen 

 Ikke bruk testen hvis posen er skadet  Partikode 

 Produsent  Se bruksanvisningen 

 Autorisert representant i EU  Katalognr. 

 Må ikke brukes på nytt  CE-merke 

 Hold tørt   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Merknad: Informasjon om produsenten av steril vattpinne er festet på emballasjen. 
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